© 00 N o o b~ w N P

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Public Hearing Volume VII September 25, 2024

Page 1
STATE OF M SSOURI
PUBLI C SERVI CE COWM SSI ON
TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS
Public Hearing
Sept enber 25, 2024
Branson, M ssouri
Vol une 7
In the Matter of the Request of ) File No.
Li berty Utilities (Mssouri Water) ) WR- 2024-0104
LLC d/b/a Liberty for Authority to )
| npl enent a General Rate | ncrease )
for Water and Wastewater Service )
Provided in its Mssouri Service )
Ar eas )
JOHN CLARK, Presiding,
SENI OR REGULATORY LAW JUDGE
KAYLA HAHN, Chair,
MAI DA J. COLEMAN,
JASON R HOLSMAN,
JOHN M TCHELL,
COW SSI ONERS.

(Starting time of the proceedings: 7:23 PM
REPORTED BY: KAREN VEST, Regi stered Professional
Reporter, Certified Realtine Reporter, and Certified
Court Reporter within and for the State of M ssouri

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N o o b~ w N P

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Public Hearing Volume VII September 25, 2024

APPEARANCES

M5. CASI ASLIN

M SSOURI PUBLI C SERVI CE COWM SSI ON
200 Madi son Street, P.O. Box 360
Jefferson Cty, Mssouri 65102
573. 751. 8517

casi . asl i n@sc. no. gov

For the Ofice of the Public Counsel:
MR, MARC POSTON
OFFI CE OF THE PUBLI C COUNSEL
200 Madi son Street, Suite 650
Jefferson Cty, Mssouri 65102
573.751. 5318
mar c. post on@pc. no. gov

For the Conpany, Liberty Uilities:
M5. DI ANA CARTER
LI BERTY UTI LI TI ES
602 South Joplin Avenue
Joplin, Mssouri 64818
573. 289. 1961
diana.carter@i bertyutilities.com

Court Reporter:
M5. KAREN VEST, RPR, CCR No. 846
ALARI' S LI TI GATI ON SERVI CES
2422 East Madrid Road
Springfield, Mssouri 65804
417.877.9700

For the Public Service Comm ssion Staff Counsel:

Page 2

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Public Hearing Volume VII September 25, 2024
Page 3

* * * * *

PROCEEDI NGS
| T I'S HEREBY STI PULATED AND AGREED t hat
t hese proceedings may be put into witing via
shorthand by Karen Vest, RPR, CRR, a Registered
Prof essi onal Reporter, Certified Realtine Reporter,
and Certified Court Reporter in the state of
M ssouri, and thereafter be transcribed into
Engl i sh; and that such transcription shal
constitute and be accepted as the official record of
such proceedi ngs.
(Wher eupon, proceedi ngs began at
7: 23 PM on Wednesday,
Sept enber 25, 2024, wth
appear ances as noted.)
( Conm ssi oners Hahn, Col eman, and
Hol sman appear by vi deoconference
for this proceeding).
JUDGE CLARK: Good evening. Today is
Sept enber 25th of 2024, and the current time is 7:23

PM

Now t he questi on-and-answer portion of
the local public hearing just ended. |If you had
questions, | hope that you were able to get those

questi ons answer ed.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Public Hearing Volume VII September 25, 2024

) ) ) ) ) Page 4
The M ssouri Public Service Conm ssion

has set aside this tine today for a |ocal public
hearing in a case, File Nunber WR-2024-0104, which
Is a general rate case captioned as In the Matter of
t he Request of Liberty Utilities (Mssouri Water)
LLC doi ng business as Liberty for Authority to

| npl ement a General Rate |Increase For Water and

Wast ewater Service Provided in its Mssouri Service
Ar eas.

My nane is John Cark. |'mthe
regul atory | aw judge overseeing this public hearing
t oday.

The M ssouri Public Service Conmi ssion
regul ates the rate charged -- rates charged by
I nvestor-run utility conpanies in Mssouri to ensure
that those rates are just and reasonable. The
comm ssion also regulates the quality of service and
the safety of operations of investor-owned
utilities.

Now t he comm ssion is nmade up of five
comm ssioners: the conmm ssion's chair, Kayla Hahn,
and the conm ssi oners Mii da Col eman, Jason Hol sman,
d en Kol kneyer, and John Mtchell. The
conm ssioners are appointed by the Governor to a

fixed termand confirned by the Senate.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Public Hearing Volume VII September 25, 2024

The comm ssioners enploy a staff of
engi neers, accountants, attorneys, financi al
anal ysts, and other specialists in the area of
utility regul ation.

Wth ne today to ny left is

uh, and also listening to this hearing are the
chair, Kayla Hahn, and Conm ssioners M da Col eman
and Jason Hol sman.

The court reporter to ny right is

t aki ng down everything that is said so that the

and any conm ssioners who are unable to attend w ||
be able to review it as well.

Commi ssioner Mtchell, would you I|ike
to make an opening remark?

COW SSI ONER M TCHELL: Thank you,
j udge.

And on behalf of the entire, uh,

uh, wel cone you and thank you for being here
t oni ght .

Un this is a very inportant part of
collecting information and hearing fromthe

custoners, um and getting to know better what your

Comm ssi oner John Mtchell. Participating by Wbex,

comm ssion can review it later, um if they want to,

M ssouri Public Service Comm ssion, | would |ike to,

Page 5

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Public Hearing Volume VII September 25, 2024

. . Page 6
t houghts and feelings on this matter are.

As the judge said, uh, the court
reporter will record your testinony so that it
becones part of the case record.

And as part of the case record, um |
want to reassure you that your comments, um and
testinony here tonight will be an inportant part of
our deliberation in this case.

So agai n, thank you for being here.

The entire comm ssion, um appreciates your effort
to cone out and I et us know your thoughts.

JUDGE CLARK: Thank you, Comnm ssioner.
At this time I'mgoing to ask counsel present to
enter their appearance for the record, starting wth
Li berty Water.

M5. CARTER Diana Carter for Liberty
Uilities (Mssouri Water) LLC

JUDGE CLARK: Thank you, Ms. Carter.

On behal f of the conmm ssion staff?

M5. ASLIN. Casi Aslin for staff.

JUDGE CLARK: Thank you, Ms. Aslin. On
behal f of the Ofice of Public Counsel?

MR. POSTON: Marc Poston for the Ofice
of Public Counsel.

JUDGE CLARK: Thank you, M. Poston.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Public Hearing Volume VII September 25, 2024

] ) Page 7
And there are a nunber of intervenors present in

this case. Are any intervenors present? | hear or
see none.

Now for those who would |ike to provide
coments to the conm ssion today, |'mgoing to cal
t he nanes who signed up on this sheet in the order
t hey appear.

When | call your nane, please cone down
to the front and, uh, adjust the m crophone so that
you can speak to the comm ssi on.

At that tinme for the record |I'm goi ng
to ask that you state and spell your nane. | wl|
al so swear you in, since comments before the
comm ssion are taken under oath.

['"'mgoing to try, uh, while there
aren't an excess nunber of people that have signed
up to talk tonight, so that everybody wants to talk
can talk, I wll probably limt the coments
somewhat .

So at -- at sone point if you're
offering comments and it starts to get repetitive,
um | may |let you know so that you can cede tine to
sonebody el se who wants to tell the conm ssion
sonet hi ng.

Um also after you have made your

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Public Hearing Volume VII September 25, 2024

Page 8
comments, please stay at the podiumfor just a

second or two. | may have questions for you, one of
t he comm ssioners may have questions for you, or any
of the attorneys here nay have a question for you.
They may not, but | want to give them an opportunity
to ask if they do have one.

And for any conm ssioners or attorneys
who have questions, |'mnot gonna be asking if there
are questions. Just go ahead and chine up and | et
me know, and | will take tine to recognize you and
you can ask your question.

Now t he commission, and I'm-- |I'm
I ncl udi ng nyself in that today, we can't answer your
guestions. This is -- this is comment hearing. Um
during the Q and-A portion you got a | arge nunber of
facts fromthe conpany about this case. Those are
facts which we're not allowed to hear yet.

Un and part of the reason why is
because we have to remain inpartial until after the
evidence is presented for this case at the
evidentiary hearing.

So if you have questions, | would
encourage you to talk to conpany representatives who
are here or the staff or public counsel

representatives that are here.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Public Hearing Volume VII September 25, 2024

Page 9
| also know that -- that these things
can sonetines get a little enotional, so |I'm going
to ask that you give everybody who is speaking, um
their opportunity to speak and treat them as you
woul d |i ke to be treated.
Ckay. Wth that in mnd, | wll call
the first nane. Kelly Krauch?
THE W TNESS:  Yes.
(A nenber of the audience
approaches the m crophone.)
JUDGE CLARK: | said it right?
THE WTNESS: You did. |'minpressed.
JUDGE CLARK: | was a little surprised.
And woul d you state and spell your nane for the
record?
THE WTNESS: Yes. M nane is Kelly
Krauch, and ny first name is K-E-L-L-Y. Last nane
s K-R-A-U CGH.
JUDGE CLARK:  Wbul d you raise your
right hand to be sworn.
(The witness is placed under oath
by Judge C ark.)
JUDGE CLARK: And what woul d you Ilike
to tell the conm ssion this evening?
/
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Public Hearing Volume VII September 25, 2024

Page 10
* * * * *

KELLY KRAUCH,
of |l awful age, having been called as a witness and
being first duly sworn, was exam ned and testified
as follows:

Gh. WwWell, first, thank you for
allowng ne to speak tonight. The last tine | did
this was in 2015, so it's been a while.

Un | wanted to just go over sone of
the facts and i nformation that our subdivision
specifically, um has gone through over the |ast
several years and what this rate increase would | ook
|ike to our small area.

Un so one of the shuttles that we had,
um in 2021, we had six outages where our well woul d
go down and we woul d have no water. Sonetines it
woul d be a couple hours. Sonetines it could be a
coupl e days.

Un in 2022 we had four. 2023 we had
four. One was a nmgjor outage with nultiple days,
um that | know where they did work as quickly as
they could to get a new punp in, but it was com ng
fromSt. Louis so it was kind of a ness.

Un and then so far in 2021 -- or 2024,

| believe there's been two outages.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Public Hearing Volume VII September 25, 2024

] ) ) Page 11
So what |1'd like to start kind of going

into is the -- based off of the nunbers that were
proposed fromLiberty on Liberty's docunents, um

the rate increase that they would be proposing for
the sewer, our sewer would be over 181 percent of

our current rate. And for water, it would be 131
percent over our current rate.

Ri ght now our average bill is about $72
per nonth, waste sewer and water. The average that
woul d - -

JUDGE CLARK: Did you say $72?

THE W TNESS:  Yes.

JUDGE CLARK: Thank you.

THE WTNESS: Yes. The average that
Li berty is proposing is approximately $193. That's
an additional estimted anount of $121 a nonth.

For Rose -- we're actually neighbors
over here. Um when we were tal king about the cost
of what that is, for about 193 woul d be nore than
her electric bill. And that's just for sewer and
wat er .

Un | struggle deeply with the sewer
and the septic system Um | have to -- | get to
work fromhone. | have an office in ny hone, so |

have been working fromhone for the |ast five

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Public Hearing Volume VII September 25, 2024

Page 12
vyears.

During that tinme | had a septic truck
cone to the house one tine, and the only tine that
was to renove the filter. | have not seen a truck
there to punp our tank in -- since 2020 is the | ast
time that | know sonmeone was out to punp our septic
system

When | called to ask, Liberty staff
does not know what |I'mtal king about. They're |ike,
"What ? What do you nean, punp your systenf"
Sonebody has to cone punp the tank every coupl e
years to nmake sure we don't have backups.

Un the renoval of the filter is also
concerning. Um there's a reason they have the
filters within these systens to hel p avoid cl ogs,
cl ogged - -

JUDGE CLARK: So they were renoving,
not replacing the filter?

THE WTNESS: Correct. They renoved
all of the filters.

One of the gentlenen in our
nei ghborhood at the very end of the road had a
septic backup that cane into his basenent. And
followng -- we were working with Dave Spratt, um

on what would we do with the situation.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Public Hearing Volume VII September 25, 2024

) ) ) ) Page 13
And followi ng that situation with that

nei ghbor, Liberty trucks or a septic truck cane out
to every household, lifted our tank. W each have
an individual septic tank that then feeds into a
heat shield, if that nmakes sense.

JUDCGE CLARK: Yes.

THE WTNESS: Um and so they cane in,
took the lids off, renoved the filter, left.

| was told at one point, | believe it
m ght be in a conversation Dave Spratt and | had,
when he spoke with Liberty trying to figure out when
our tanks were punped because | couldn't get an
answer .

Un and | believe they infornmed him
that ny gate was | ocked when they tried to cone. |
don't have a lock on ny gate. |'ve never had a | ock
on my gate.

| actually have a very | arge double
panel gate to nmake sure that the septic truck could
get back there in the event we ever needed that to
happen. Additionally |I'mhone all the tinme because
| work from hone.

Umn so through ny research, um |
pul l ed the docket and a |lot of the docunents from

the docket, um for this particular case to see what

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Public Hearing Volume VII September 25, 2024

. . Page 14
the basis was for the request for the increase.

In one of the docunents that was fil ed,
in one of the initial, um earlier cases that was
t hen conmbi ned was a 2023 asset nmnagenent capit al
| mprovenent plan by Liberty.

This plan outlines, um what they want
to do, what they have done, um wth each of our
properties, um fromputting in the generators to
t he anmounts budget ed.

What |'m struggling wwth is on page 6,
7, and 8 of this docunent, it lists that the anount
budgeted for repairs was 16.82 mllion.

The anobunt spent on repairs was 5.6
mllion, |eaving what | would consider a surplus of
11.2 mllion dollars.

Wiere's that 11.2 mllion? And we're
tal ki ng about increasing the rate at 180 percent
when there's 11.2 mllion dollars that wasn't used.

Un in March of 2022, DNR opened -- or
PSC, one of you guys opened up an investigation into
Li berty due to a nultitude of issues. Um that is
Its own separate docunent.

| could spend hours up here, which |
know you don't have tinme to do and |I'm sure you have

access to it. But this docunent was incredibly

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Public Hearing Volume VII September 25, 2024

. Page 15
concerning. Um --

JUDGE CLARK: Is that also in the case
file?

THE WTNESS: Yes. The file nunber on
this order or staff report is WO 2022-0253.

So fromthis docunent and the docunent
of their plan, I was able to | ook and see, according
to this report, Liberty has 12,600 custoners
approximately. O that, 40 households is what our
subdivision is in conparison to the 12, 600.

So less than 1 percent. [It's actually
| ess than half of a percent of 12,600. And conpared
to, say, Bolivar, which has 4,600 custoners, that's
40 percent.

So to ask our subdivision our smaller
area to pay the sane dollar anpunt doesn't seem
reasonable. W're -- we have | ess wear and tear.
Un we have | ess people using facilities.

So that would generally not be -- we
shoul dn't have to pay for -- | understand the basis
behind it, but it's very nuch a struggle when we're
tal ki ng about 181 percent.

That's a week's worth of groceries for
sone famlies, and we have quite a few famlies in

our area who do not have a great inconme. They m ght

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Public Hearing Volume VII September 25, 2024

) ) ) ) Page 16
live in a trailer. That kind of noney woul d be

detrinmental to a lot of these famlies.

Um one of the struggles that | found
I n review ng docunentation was we have in Vall ey
Wods 4,100 feet of main line with four punps and
6, 200 feet of sewer line. Bolivar, for exanple, has
500, 000 feet of main line, 24 punps, and 400, 000
sewer |ine.

Wuld -- ny opinion, but |I feel like
there would be nore of a pro rata potentially if
there's this nmuch cost, um there should be
all ocations as to what those values are if that's an
opti on.

Un because we're -- the difference is
catastrophic conpared to what we have for a |ine,
what it would take to replace our |ines versus what
It would take to replace the city of Bolivar.

Un there is land that is in our
subdi vision, um 2.1 acres that is known as green
space that is owned by Liberty. Um wuntil this
evening | don't believe they were aware that they
were the owners.

Un we pulled the docunentation from
Christian County fromthe G S tax records, and they

are the owners. There has been no mai ntenance to

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Public Hearing Volume VII September 25, 2024

. Page 17
that |land ever by Liberty except for one wal kway or

driveway area that they use.

So 2.1 acres is a lot of -- lot of
| and, | ot of grass, lot of trees. And a |ot of
critters is the best way | can describe that. |
don't want snakes. There's a |lot of them

When it's not naintained, those
critters get over there. W have a lot of farns
near us. And then they start to cone up into our
honmes and they start to cone up into our property.

So a couple of our neighbors, Brian and
Jason and sone of the other, um people have taken
it upon thenselves to nowit, all the tinme, so that
It Is maintai ned.

Un there's also picnic tables down
there. So at one point, | believe, prior to Liberty
acquiring the property, it was used as a park area.
So famlies and kids go down there and have a great
pl ace to go sled riding.

There's safety concerns with it not
bei ng taken care of or even with one of our people
taking care of it, if something happens and they get
hurt, who does that fall on if there's sonething
t hat goes wong?

Un billing issues. | have with ne, if

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Public Hearing Volume VII September 25, 2024

) ) Page 18
you would like to see them bills that have been a

di saster, to say the |east.

Un on June 5th | received a bill when
| believe Liberty switched to their new billing
system And that bill charged ne a neter size of
one inch at a flat rate for the sewer $126.47. W
rate has been $42 for quite sone tinme, so | said,
"Whoa, what is this?"

Umn contacted Liberty. The gentleman |
spoke to was very kind, but he couldn't help ne. He
said, "I don't know. | have to escalate this. |
will find out and we will -- sonebody will get back
to you within a week."

And | said, "Ch, well, this bill is
comng due. |If | don't pay it, they're gonna shut
me off, and | can't have that -- | nmean have
access. "

He said there was nothing he could do
and | would just have to hope they got back to ne
sooner.

Um a couple of days later | received
another bill for the exact sane billing cycle. This
one charged ne a neter at five-eighths with a flat
rate of $50.59. Better, but still wong.

Agai n, sane exact billing cycle, from

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Public Hearing Volume VII September 25, 2024

Page 19
March 25th, 2024, through April 25th, 2024. So two

bills received within a very short tinme, within
days.

The next nmonth | received a bill. They
I ncreased ny neter again to one inch and billed ne
this tinme 105.39 just for the sewer.

So at this point | contacted David
Spratt because | was getting nowhere with calling
custoner service. Everyone | spoke to was -- they
just couldn't do anything.

It had to be escal ated up to soneone,
but | could never speak to the person that it was
supposed to be escalated to. So | contacted M.
Spratt, talked to him told himwhat was goi ng on.
He junped on it, got involved, and was able to do
what ever he did magically and they finally fixed ny
bill.

Un so the next three -- or the next
two bills were correct. But as of today, | have not
received a bill for this nonth.

The bills are due approximately the
25t h, which would be today. But even online it
shows ny bal ance as zero.

So | don't have a bill for the last 30

days that has been paid. It doesn't show that |

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Public Hearing Volume VII September 25, 2024

Page 20
have a bill.

Um one of the other nei ghbors had
called to see what was going on, and they said, "Onh,
we don't know. We're having billing problens. Be
prepared to pay two bills next nonth."

That's brutal, especially when you are
living on a budget and you're trying to figure out
how to make it work.

Un the first tine that | did call, the
gentl eman that | spoke with, um struggled with
believing that I didn't change ny neter size -- or
ny -- he said, "Well, you have new -- a new -- you
have the neter line in, right?"

No, | haven't changed the lines. |
prom se | haven't dug up ny yard. It is exactly as
it has been since | noved here in 2012.

JUDGE CLARK:  And | hate to rush you at
all, but we do want to give a | ot of people an
opportunity to speak as well.

THE WTNESS: Sure. |'m al nost done.
Last page here.

So the big concern that | have is that
i n the docunent, the second docunent that |
presented to you, um it discusses their billing
I ssues. It discusses the fact that they're charging

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Public Hearing Volume VII September 25, 2024

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

Page 21
for, um water punped versus -- and the gallons not
mat chi ng the anounts that have been punped.

JUDGE CLARK: And that's the 0253 case
you mnenti oned?

THE WTNESS: That is -- yes.

JUDGE CLARK: Thank you.

THE WTNESS: Yes. So within that they
are -- the anount that they're charging people is
nore than the anmount that is show ng that was
punped.

It's inpossible for me to know how t hey
got to this point where they said we need to file a
rate increase when the billing system the anpunt
that they have, it's not trusted right now It
can't be trusted.

So how can -- the struggle is how we
can be charged for the negligent billing and
negligent financial structure and how they're doing
it. Their own data is wong.

And | will wap it up. | have a |ot
nore, but | won't do it.

JUDGE CLARK: Thank you for your
coments. |'ve got one quick question for you, and
"' mgoing to go back to sonething you said at the
very begi nni ng when you were pointing out the

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS




© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Public Hearing Volume VII September 25, 2024

Page 22
out ages.

You said six in '"21, four in '22, four
in '"23, and two this year so far to date. One of
t hose you indicated was a nultiday, um outage, |
believe in '23.

THE W TNESS:  Yes.

JUDGE CLARK: Um did you ever find out
what the outages were about? And while you said
that they were waiting on a punp to arrive, how did
you find out what the cause of the outages were?

THE WTNESS: So the only reason we
know about the punp is because Rose and Janes live
next door to the well house.

And so when soneone canme out to | ook at
it, Brian would go over there and say, "Hey, what's
goi ng on?"

We were never communi cated with by
custoner service. W couldn't even actually get
t hem on the phone because it was weekend.

So that happened on a Saturday. Um we
were out of water all day Saturday till very late in
the evening | believe Sunday and/or Monday.

JUDGE CLARK: Did you -- um did
Li berty do anything to mtigate that, such as

bottl ed wat er?

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Public Hearing Volume VII September 25, 2024

THE WTNESS: No. And when we don't
have water, we can't flush our toilets.

So we were bringing in water from sone
farms down the road. They were -- | have a friend
who has a farm and they brought ne buckets so we
could flush our toilets, because that was the only
way to do that. Can't bathe obviously because you

have no water, cook.

seem super kind and they've been wonderful tonight
It -- the structural system when you try to reach
soneone, we don't get |ocal people.

O if they are local, they nmay be in
Joplin and they don't know where we live or who we
are. They don't get to see our face.

So it feels like we're not a priority.
We're smaller. W're only 40 custoners out of
12, 600.

So it just -- the rate -- the rate

who could say, "Sure, let's pay 181 percent nore."
And expect that sonebody woul dn't be fl abbergasted
by that anount, so.

JUDGE CLARK:  Well, thank you very nuc

for your comments. | appreciate them

Page 23

But no, Liberty is -- while these fol ks

I ncrease feels predatory. | can't inagi ne sonebody

h

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Public Hearing Volume VII September 25, 2024

Page 24

THE WTNESS: Thank you for having ne.

(End of wi tness testinony.)

JUDGE CLARK: Brian Corban?

(A nenber of the audience
approaches the m crophone.)

JUDCGE CLARK: Pl ease state and spel
your nane for the record.

THE WTNESS: M nane is Brian,
B-R1-A-N. Last nane is Corban, GO R B-A-N.

JUDGE CLARK: And woul d you raise your
right hand to be sworn.

(The witness is placed under oath
by Judge C ark.)

JUDGE CLARK: Pl ease go ahead.

* * * * *
BRI AN CORBAN,
of lawful age, having been called as a wtness and
being first duly sworn, was exam ned and testified
as follows:

"Il be brief. Thank you for seeing us
and the other folks here in the audi ence.

During the question-and-answer session,
we addressed the green space area, the 2.15 acres
that Liberty was unaware that they owned.

You know, at this point all | ask is

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Public Hearing Volume VII September 25, 2024

Page 25
t hat what you had addressed to ne as the -- the

remedy that you planned on taking forward, uh, just
be restated for the record.

Is that -- is that a fair enough
guestion to ask?

JUDCGE CLARK: Well, this is a |ocal
public hearing to take comments fromthe public.
It's not evidentiary in the nmanner that you nean.

In other words, um it sounds |ike what
you're wanting Liberty to do is to read a conm t nent
back onto the record and, um that's unfortunately
not what they're here for today.

THE W TNESS: Ckay.

JUDGE CLARK: |I'mhere to take public
comment. | nean if you want to tell ne what your
understanding of it is, that's fine --

THE W TNESS: Ckay.

JUDGE CLARK: -- but |I'mnot gonna
ask -- I'mnot gonna nmake Liberty comment at this
time.

THE WTNESS: M understanding of this
2.15 acres is that Liberty was nunber one not -- not
aware that they owned it, either according to the
Christian County tax records and, you know, they pay

it every -- pay it every year.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Public Hearing Volume VII September 25, 2024

Page 26
Al so that they have acknow edged t hat

they did not own it, that they were unaware that
they owned it and that they did plan to take steps
to renedy that to where that area would be
mai nt ai ned as Ms. Krauch had tal ked about.

The peopl e that use that park, uh, it
needs to be nmaintained. W recently went down and
cut down two dead trees, uh, for the sinple fact
that had we not, at sone point those trees could
have fallen.

Whet her they fell and nade no noi se or
whet her they fell and hit sonebody, um nobody in
t he subdi vision wants that to happen, whether it be
a child or adult or hit sonebody's vehicle.

You know, in taking that into
consideration it kind of takes the liability off of
Li berty. So at this time | don't really have
anything el se to address to say --

JUDGE CLARK: And | believe Ms. Krauch
al so said that sone of the neighbors were now ng the
space, is that correct?

THE WTNESS: That's correct. Mself
and anot her small handful, five or six, pitchinto
help trim uh, maintain by nowing the area. You

know, with the use of our -- our own equi pnment, our

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Public Hearing Volume VII September 25, 2024

. Page 27
own noney, tine, gas.
Whatever it takes to be able to
mai ntain that area and keep it a safe area, you
know, for people in the subdivision that do want to
go down there and utilize that area.
JUDGE CLARK: M. Corban, thank you
very nmuch for your conmments.
THE W TNESS: Thank you.
(End of w tness testinony.)
JUDGE CLARK: Ceorge Kammf? |s there a
George Kamm present ?
(A nenber of the audience
approaches the m crophone).
JUDGE CLARK: M. Kanmm woul d you
pl ease state and spell your nanme for the record?
THE W TNESS: George Kamm G E-O R G E,
K-A-M M
JUDGE CLARK: And woul d you raise your
hand to be sworn.
(The witness is placed under oath
by Judge C ark.)
JUDGE CLARK: Pl ease go ahead.
/
/
/
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Public Hearing Volume VII September 25, 2024

Page 28
* * * * *

GEORGE KAMM
of |l awful age, having been called as a witness and
being first duly sworn, was exam ned and testified
as foll ows:

Um sone of the issues that we have
have al ready been expressed about the upkeep and
that type thing of the properties and stuff. Um I
did talk to M. Bruce Robinson, who is the nmanager
from-- fromLiberty, and he's agreed to cone and
| ook at our situation.

W live at Holiday Hlls, um and
t hey' ve owned the property or they've taken service
about -- since about 2018.

But we have had our roads resurfaced,
and now the repairs that they've done, which are
approxi mately seven of, um are quite unsubstanti al,
uh, as far as putting the roads back to the sane
quality that they were before the, uh, |eaks
appear ed.

In front of our house there was a | eak
that we had for about three and a half weeks a year
ago. And, um | called twice wth no response and
finally sonebody showed up and -- and it has really

made a ness of the road.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Public Hearing Volume VII September 25, 2024

) ) Page 29
| also have talked with M. Eric

Larson, uh, who is with Liberty. And he expl ai ned
to ne that | -- | had a grave difference between the
water rates, um that Liberty had sent out to the
public versus what the state comm ssion, um the
Public Service Conmm ssion had need, um and he
explained to nme that they were trying to nake a

| evel field for everybody.

Umn so ny nunbers don't jibe with
anything that -- that | had prepared, what we got to
Li berty about two weeks ago. Qur rates at Holiday
HiIls were gonna be substantially greater than
anybody el se's, which according to the docunent that
| have here, it doesn't -- it doesn't seemto be
t hat way.

He al so explained to ne that once the
commi ssi on has nade a decision, that -- that there's
no repercussion, that we can't cone back and nake
any ot her argunent.

VWiich | would Iike to have sone i nput
from-- | guess fromthe comm ssion before a
decision is made so that we could at |east eval uate,
um as -- as a group neeting -- of the group neeting
all the service people from-- for Liberty Water or

the custoners for Liberty Water.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Public Hearing Volume VII September 25, 2024
Page 30

That's all | have, sir.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. Thank you, M.

Kaom As | said, we're not here to answer questions
t oday.

Un | will tell you that the way that
this generally runs is that the conpany files a rate
case. Then the parties engage in what's called
di scovery and are allowed to request information
fromeach other. And then there's an evidentiary
heari ng.

And after the evidentiary hearing, the
commi ssion w |l make a deci sion based on the
evi dence that's presented.

It's these | ocal public hearings where
we get to hear fromthe public, so there's no point
at which -- um at which the public works at
Li berty's requests and -- and votes or approves or
anyt hi ng.

That's decided by the comm ssion after
an evidentiary hearing or if thereis a-- or if the
parties are able to reach an agreenent.

THE WTNESS: The only other thing that
| would add is that a ot of us are retired. And |
woul d like to have that -- not only in Holiday H Ils

but all of the custoners across the board, uh, these

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Public Hearing Volume VII September 25, 2024

. . Page 31
rate increases, sone of themare as high as 180

per cent .

Un it -- it's going to put a real
burden on sonebody that's on a fixed inconme with
limted sources of incone. So | would |ike to -- |
woul d |li ke the comm ssion to take that into
consi deration al so.

JUDGE CLARK: And what you're telling
ne is -- you're telling ne that if you're retired,

I f you no | onger have any incone comng in that's
not social security or pension or sonething |ike
that, there's no way to absorb a rate increase?

THE WTNESS: Well, the only -- the
only thing that you have is our 2.1 percent increase
I n our social security which everybody's after, so
that -- that soon disappears.

Un on a fixed inconme where those are
the only two things that you have as incone, it does
make it very difficult, um to budget for that extra
| ncr ease.

JUDGE CLARK: That's been said at other
public hearings on this case, and | will note it for
t his one.

THE W TNESS: Thank you.

JUDGE CLARK: And thank you for your

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Public Hearing Volume VII September 25, 2024

Page 32
comments, M. Kamm
(End of wi tness testinony.)

JUDGE CLARK: Larry -- is it Cardin?

THE W TNESS: Cat hey.

JUDGE CLARK: Larry Cat hey.

THE WTNESS: Just like a girl.

(A nmenber of the audience
approaches the m crophone.)

JUDGE CLARK:  And M. Cathey, would you
state and spell your nane for the record?

THE WTNESS: Larry Cathey, L-A-RRY,
CAT-HEY.

JUDGE CLARK: And woul d you raise your
right hand to be sworn.

(The witness is placed under oath
by Judge C ark.)

JUDGE CLARK: Go ahead, please.

* * * * *
LARRY CATHEY,
of | awful age, having been called as a wtness and
being first duly sworn, was exam ned and testified
as follows:

Most of what | was gonna say | can't
say because of the (indistinct) sol'mgoing to
condense it.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com

California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Public Hearing Volume VII September 25, 2024

o Page 33
| represent 62 famlies that's on a

well that they're wanting to increase. O those 62
famlies, half are retirees on a fixed incone.
Eight are nedically retired and on a fixed incone.

This increase is absurd. Now | know
they need to recoup noney, and | think they said
they can, but not at this rate. This is stupid.
It's stupid for the people, and it's also stupid for
the state.

Part of this request, | got a |list of
all the names and addresses that would help a
custoner. There's six things on this list on their
website. Five of those help the conpany. It don't
hel p the custoner, at all.

It saves them noney. |t saves them
time. Does that conme back to the custonmer? No,
they want to increase. That's not fair. Not to --
not to the 12,000 people, not to the 62 famlies
that's on ny well.

JUDGE CLARK: Well, what are the five
t hi ngs that you believe benefit Liberty but not
the --

THE WTNESS: The whole list, and |
don't want to go into them And it's public -- it's

publ i c know edge.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Public Hearing Volume VII September 25, 2024

) Page 34
| mean they want to put in neters that

can be nonitored at their office. Geat. That
saves them noney because they don't have to have
sonebody cone out and be on salary to read them
They don't have to pay for gas for the vehicle.
That saves them noney.

But does it save the custoner noney?
No. It gives us an increase because they want to
put themin.

Again, stupid. I'mfine with what 1've
got. Al I'"'masking for is quality water and it to
be distributed. They don't have to pay the state
for the -- for the product that they sell.

They sell a product. That product
al ready bel onged belongs to the state and these
people. He's just providing distribution. And
checking the quality every once in a while.

Now | -- |'ve got no problemw th our
well. W got fantastic crews that work on them |
know nost of them personally.

I (indistinct) to apol ogi ze for Steve
because he scared the crap out of ne today. W had
a outage and it was at a bad tine.

JUDGE CLARK: Do you have frequent

out ages?

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Public Hearing Volume VII September 25, 2024

Page 35

THE WTNESS: No. No, we don't.

The -- the well was part of a subdivision that was
built by Tommy Bilyeu, who is the assessor for
Christian County. He's also a Baptist mnister.
He's al so a good citizen.

H s son took it over when Tomy di ed.
Bot h of them have a degenerative eye problem and
al nost blind. He's also a pastor.

So they sold it to Water Technol ogi es.
Wat er Technologies sold it to Liberty. W've never
had a whole | ot of problens with outages to the
punp.

Punp's 18 years old. 20 years in My,
okay. They put it in as fast as they could. They
had to pull nore cases than they planned on. The
first punp didn't fit and had to get another one.
They got it done as quick as they coul d.

They provi ded everybody that wanted it
water. They cane out with cases of water, and so we
got no problemw th that.

We got a problemw th this nuch raise
Is what we got a problemwith. | would recommend
you | ook at what New York did with their request.
They cut it by 56 percent and prorated it over a

t hree-year peri od.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Public Hearing Volume VII September 25, 2024

Page 36

JUDGE CLARK: You said -- you said New
Yor k?

THE WTNESS: Yes. They cut it by 56
percent and prorated it over a three-year period.
|'ve done a |lot of research too, not just on your
website. On a lot of websites.

|'ve got sone other information, but
like | say, | can't -- | can't say it.

|"mjust saying that the 62 famlies
that we're on -- it's not gonna affect ne that nuch.
I"'mretired mlitary. Both ny wife and | are
retired. |'ve had two conpanies. | was in the Arny
29 years. |'mokay nonetarily.

But | got sone people |'m probably
gonna have to help pay. This is an absurd request.

JUDGE CLARK: You said of your 62
nei ghbors, about half of them--

THE W TNESS: Yeah.

JUDGE CLARK: -- are retired or on a
fixed i nconme?

THE WTNESS: Yes. And eight of them
are mlitary retired. Two of themare (indistinct),
| guess you would call it. Can't nove wthout a
wheel chair.

JUDGE CLARK: M. Cathey, thank you for

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Public Hearing Volume VII September 25, 2024

Page 37
your commrents.
THE WTNESS: Are you through with ne?
JUDCGE CLARK: I'msorry?
THE WTNESS: Are you through with ne?
JUDGE CLARK: | don't have any further
guesti ons.
THE W TNESS: Ckay.
JUDGE CLARK: But | appreciate you
staying in case | did.
THE W TNESS: Thank you.
(End of witness testinony.)
JUDGE CLARK: Is there a Jason Sinmopns?
(A nenber of the audience
approaches the m crophone.)
THE W TNESS: Jason --

JUDGE CLARK: Please state -- you knew
what | was going to ask you to do. Please go ahead.
THE W TNESS: Jason Si nmons.

J-A-S-ON, SI-MMONS.
JUDGE CLARK: And raise your right hand
to be sworn.
(The wtness is placed under oath
by Judge C ark.)
JUDGE CLARK: Pl ease go ahead.
THE W TNESS: Sure.
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Public Hearing Volume VII September 25, 2024

Page 38
* * * * *

JASON S| MVONS,
of |l awful age, having been called as a witness and
being first duly sworn, was exam ned and testified
as foll ows:

|'ve been a resident of the Valley
Whods subdivision for 19 years now M wfe and |
| ived out there for quite sone tine.

When we initially purchased our hone
back in the day, one of the biggest things is we
| ooked at was our utilities, what it was gonna cost.
Because we were basically -- you know, our incone
wasn't the greatest, so we had to | ook at
ever yt hi ng.

Plus we had issues wth our children
that we had to go to, so we had to go to hospitals
and this kind of stuff, you know, so it was very
huge for us.

Now, you know, 19 years later |I'ma
real estate agent nyself. | work here in Branson,
M ssouri, and |'mactive with that. And this type
of stuff affects a | ot of people. Not only does it
af fect people, but it affects the property val ue of
t he peopl e.

| believe that, uh, there nmay be work

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Public Hearing Volume VII September 25, 2024

Page 39
t hat needs to be done, that kind of stuff. And

since I've lived there for 19 years, not one pipe
has been repaired. O | nean ripped up, new piping.
No neters have been replaced that | renenber.

Un the baffles, they have been taken
out. The filters have been taken out of our -- out
of our septic tank, and that's basically to extend
the life of themhaving to get sonebody to conme over
there and punp out our tank. Because the gray water
just cones out of the top and goes down to the
sewage treatnent plant.

The sewage treatnent plant, every tine
you go down there, it snells horrible. | don't know
what's going on with it. You barely ever see
anybody down there unless the truck is com ng down
real quick, going down to their well house and
shooting back out the property -- go ahead.

JUDGE CLARK: Wbuld you -- |I'mnot sure
| understand, and | apol ogi ze, but --

THE WTNESS: No problem

JUDGE CLARK: -- when you say runs
downhill to the treatnent plant --

THE W TNESS: Yes, sir.

JUDGE CLARK: -- can you -- can you

give ne a clearer idea of what you nean?

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Public Hearing Volume VII September 25, 2024

Page 40

THE WTNESS: So basically the way the
property is devel oped, you have first and second
phase, | believe. | don't knowif there's a third
phase. | think it was a second, m ght have been a
third on that side.

We sit up nore at the top of the hill.
Everything the way | understand cones down and
drains through into a pipe and cones down under neath
back on everybody's property and there's a sewer
treat ment plant back off to the right-hand corner of
t he devel opnent.

That was supposed to be for the water,
the gray water, for that to run off and for that
treatnent plant to be, um taken care of.

And | don't know what they do with the
water. | don't know where it goes. But anytine you
go down there, it just snells horrible, which is,
you know, apparent of sonething |ike that as far as
that's concerned. You're gonna have snells and
everyt hi ng el se.

Um the biggest issue is that the
baffl es were taken out of the septic tanks. | don't
know what ki nd of damage that has caused to our
septic tanks, if any. | don't know Haven't had it

I nspected (indistinct) being inspected.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Public Hearing Volume VII September 25, 2024

) Page 41
Un, but those are there in place for a

reason. It's not to basically, uh, prolong the tine
period of howlong it takes for themto cone out and
to punp our tank to get what we pay for, the service
that we pay for.

Un the biggest thing | think too is
the lady that cane down earlier before you guys cane
in, she's a Merriam Wods | ady, you know, talking
about people with fixed incones, things of that
nature, people with nedical or retired.

This is predatory, 180 percent as far
as inflation. | can see sone inflation, but | |ike
to see the inflation in sonething done in order to
have that inflation in place.

| don't feel that they take care of our
systemthe way they should. There's nultiple
famlies that live in our community, in our area and
nei ghbor hood.

And, uh, we went through all of our
storage water that we had backed up in case
sonet hi ng were to happen so we could flush our
toilets, as many other people did too while they
were waiting for the service.

Since we've been there, our water

quality has just really gone to -- what's the best

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Public Hearing Volume VII September 25, 2024

Page 42
word | can say -- um downhill.

Un they taste of the water when |
first noved there was -- was pretty decent well
water. |t was good.

Lance Harris was really, um on top of
everythi ng because he didn't want to, uh, put
chlorine into our system Because once you do that,
you' re gonna have to stick with the chlorine.

When | take a shower and get out of the
shower, | feel like |I just junped out of a pool. |
stink. M body snells |like chlorine. | can snell
the chlorine comng fromny skin.

| don't feel that that's safe for
people, for children. If you look into it,
chlorine, you know, is definitely -- it affects
people. It affects their health.

Umn but the biggest thing here is, you
know, not goi ng out and getting new gi znbs and
gadgets to make their job easier, you know. It's to
provide a service for the community of the people
and for us to pay for that service and feel good
about paying for that service.

| don't feel good about paying for the
servi ce because the service isn't working as it
shoul d.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Public Hearing Volume VII September 25, 2024

) Page 43
So we have a -- we have a break in the

system sonewhere. It sounds |ike people are trying
to make it all work. That's usually how it always
sounds, everybody sounds great. But where's the
foll owthrough? That's what | want to see. \Were's
the followthrough?

So ny biggest thing is the people that
are on fixed incones, the people that don't -- that
can't speak for thenselves, um for the -- for the
children, for the famlies, things of that nature.
Qur water quality, | think, is huge.

Un during all that, nobody cane out
and gave anybody water. Sonebody el se said that
they did, and that's awesone. Good job. At |east
t hey had sone water.

We didn't get anything, you know. W
had a second house. We were |ucky, we were
fortunate. W can go down there and get water and
bring it back to our other hone so we can flush our
toilets and use it and do the different stuff that
we have to do and boil and cook and that kind of
stuff. But for other people, they don't have it
i ke that.

So ny biggest thing is if there's gonna

be a price, you know, hike as far as that's

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Public Hearing Volume VII September 25, 2024

) ) ) Page 44
concerned, let's see what it is, let's see what it's

about, and let's see if it's really worth, you know,
the price hike of what they're talking.

Because the 180 percent, that's
predatory. And this alnost feels like a slumlord
type situation that we're working with right now
(indistinct) and to have that kind of a price hike,
um it just doesn't nake sense.

It doesn't nake sense to ne. |'msure
It doesn't make sense to any of you up here on the
board. |If there was sonething major, that m ght be
a different story.

Un but we don't see it. We -- we
haven't seen anything major. W haven't seen the
effects as far as what they're tal king about, our
bill.

We haven't had a bill for two nonths.
Qur bill has been through the roof. MW wfe takes
care of everything. | basically bring the check
hone. She does too because she takes care of all
the bills.

Un and she's -- she's been dealing
wth alot of that. Kelly, uh, nmade a great point
as far as the bills. There's so nuch stuff she said

well, and I wi sh you could have been up here a

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Public Hearing Volume VII September 25, 2024

. . Page 45
little bit longer to tal k, because she's got herself

t oget her.

So as far as that's concerned, our
bills have been all over the place. And like I
said, we haven't received a bill for two nonths, so
who knows what this bill's gonna be.

But, uh, there was one bill, | believe,
for over $300 at one point. Um and it didn't nake
sense to ne at all. M wfe tried calling. It
didn't nake sense to the people on the other side of
t he phone. They didn't know what was goi ng on
ei t her.

They were passing her around. She's
busy. She don't have tine during the day to be
tal ki ng and goi ng through stuff and back and forth.

The only answer that we -- that we got
out of it was basically they're changing their
system and because they're changing their system
everybody el se has to change in order to change wth
their system

Vell, I"msorry, their systemis broke
and it needs help. [It's not working. It's not
working for us. It's not working for a lot of the
ot her peopl e.

And 180 percent, you know, price --

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Public Hearing Volume VII September 25, 2024

. ) Page 46
excuse ne, price, um | Nncrease as far as that's

concerned just doesn't nake sense to ne as well, and
| don't think it nakes sense to anybody else in this
room

And if it doesn't nmake sense to anybody
else in this room | would |like to hear about it
because it don't nmake sense to ne.

So again, thank you for your tinme, um
and that's all | have to say.

JUDGE CLARK: | do have one quick
guestion for you.

THE W TNESS: Sure.

JUDGE CLARK: Because | heard from Ms.
Krauch that the -- that the baffles were renoved as
wel | .

THE W TNESS: Yes, sir.

JUDGE CLARK: How | ong ago were they
renoved?

THE WTNESS: OCh, jeez, ny nenory is
not the greatest, so I'll do the best that | can.

| believe those were renoved two and a
hal f, three years ago. Sounds about right. |
bel i eve so.

Yeah. Yeah. '20, okay '22, | guess.

| would go with her, not ne, yeah. She's got it

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Public Hearing Volume VII September 25, 2024

Page 47
t oget her.

JUDGE CLARK:  Well, you're the one
testifying.

THE WTNESS: Well, I'mdoing the best
that | can, but that's about right. W all live in
the sane area, so | believe that's correct.

JUDGE CLARK: Well, you're doing great.

THE WTNESS: Al right.

JUDGE CLARK: | believe the
comm ssi oner has anot her question for you.

THE W TNESS: Yes, sir.

COW SSI ONER M TCHELL: M. Si nmons,

t hank you for your information and your coments.
It's very hel pful.

["'m-- I"'mtrying to visualize, um how
the wastewater collection system-- treatnent
system - -

THE W TNESS: Yes, sir.

COW SSI ONER M TCHELL: -- is actually
put together. And | think what | understand is you
have a septic tank that provides sone prelimnary
treatnment, effluent fromthat septic tank that flows
by gravity to sone sort of central treatnent system
s that --

THE W TNESS: Not - -

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Public Hearing Volume VII September 25, 2024

Page 48

COW SSI ONER M TCHELL: -- generally
right?

THE WTNESS: Not really, no.

Basically you have a septic system Your septic,
um you have |l oose lines, laterals that will cone
out and usually typically in your yard.

Uh, in this case we don't have that.

So there's a distribution box where it cones in and
then it goes into a septic, which goes through the
baffle -- or excuse ne, not the baffle -- yeah, |
believe it is the baffles, into the filter and goes
down through -- into the tank.

And those filters, they |ook |ike when
you pull themout are just a bunch of balls. And
they' re about this tall.

And | seen themdo it, | seen them pul
them out and said you don't need that. And they put
themin the car and took off.

But the gray water that cones off that
because we don't have those |leach lines, that all
goes into a main, as | understand it, so everybody
I n the nei ghborhood, um all that gray water goes
into that. Al the solids sit into the tank.

The gray water is then gone down into

the treatnment plant. Then at the treatnent plant,

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Public Hearing Volume VII September 25, 2024

. . Page 49
at the very end there's a quite enornous size

treat nent plant.

Um but |'ve never seen anybody down at
that treatnment plant. Not once have | seen anybody
at that treatnent plant.

Un so I"'mnot sure really where it
goes, uh, if the treatnent plant is actually, um
taken care of or if that water is trickled in to the
mai n ring.

| really don't know. | haven't been in
there so | don't know what it |ooks like. But, um
|"mcurious to see what they do with that water, how
that's taken care of, because | haven't seen
anything that's been done with it.

So we're all supposed to get our septic
t anks punped, um and ny understanding is every
three years depending on howit's taken care of.

| think we m ght have had our tank
punped maybe three tines through the whole 19 years
that we've been there, um and we've actually done
It ourselves, uh, punped it ourselves and punped the
t anks.

So that's how | understand how the --
how t he sewer system works. And, uh, to answer your

question, hopefully I did.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Public Hearing Volume VII September 25, 2024

Page 50

COW SSI ONER M TCHELL: And just so |
understand a little nore of the |ogistics, you --

THE W TNESS: Sure.

COW SSI ONER M TCHELL: -- the tank's
on your property --

THE W TNESS: Yes, sir.

COW SSI ONER M TCHELL: -- (i ndistinct)
t ank?

THE W TNESS: Yes, sir.

COW SSI ONER M TCHELL: But Liberty is
charged, uh, with maintaining that tank fromtine to
tine.

THE WTNESS: That's how we pay for it,
yes, sir, that's correct.

So each property out there and, um
there's quite a few Kelly gave the nunber, | don't
remenber exactly what it was, um but there's quite
a few properties out there and each property
I ndividually has their own septic tank and they're
all fed into that line that goes down to the
treat nent center.

COW SSI ONER M TCHELL: Ckay.

THE WTNESS: And then their
responsibility, Liberty Utilities' responsibility is

to punp that tank and to take care of that tank

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Public Hearing Volume VII September 25, 2024

because they're responsible for the tank is how I
understand the public paid for them but we have a
machi ne other than the baffles being taken out.

COW SSI ONER M TCHELL:  Your
understanding is the tank is supposed to be punped
every three years, but that's not happening.

THE WTNESS: Yes, that's fair, that's
fair.

Now our -- | believe our tank -- well,
| say that. | don't know if they punp our tank or

I f they pull the baffles out because (indistinct)

they were in the backyard, they fixed the lid

taken out. And they put the |id back on and fi xed
the Ilid.

COW SSI ONER M TCHELL: Thank you.
That hel ps ne.

THE W TNESS: Yes, sir.

JUDGE CLARK: Thank you very nuch,
M. Si nmons.

THE W TNESS: Thank you.

(End of witness testinony.)

JUDGE CLARK: Tom and Cheryl Lovato?

Page 51

baffles but (indistinct) that's what | renmenber when

because | had damage on the lid and the filters were

MEMBER CF PUBLIC. |I'mTom This is ny

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Public Hearing Volume VII September 25, 2024

Page 52
wfe Cheryl. And we have no comments to nmake. Most

of them have already been answered or questions have

been done by our nei ghbors. Thank you all very

much.
JUDGE CLARK: Thank you very nuch.
That's the last nane | have on the I|ist
here. |s there anybody who wanted to speak who was

unabl e to sign up?
(A raised hand is seen fromthe
audi ence) .
JUDGE CLARK: Yes, ma'am Cone on up.
(A nenber of the audience
approaches the m crophone.)
JUDGE CLARK: And woul d you pl ease
state and spell your nanme for the court reporter.
THE WTNESS: Yes. M nane is Katelyn
Sullivan. K-A-T-E-L-Y-Nand S-U-L-L-1-V-A-N.
JUDGE CLARK:  And we'll go ahead and
have you sworn.
(The witness is placed under oath
by Judge C ark.)
JUDGE CLARK: VWhat would you like to

tell the comm ssion?

* * * * *

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Public Hearing Volume VII September 25, 2024

Page 53
KATELYN SULLI VAN,

of lawful age, having been called as a wtness and

being first duly sworn, was exam ned and testified

as follows:

| would just -- uh, on the billing,
when they switched over trying to like -- their
custoner service in registering it back, | could not
get an account nunber because they had to change
t heir account nunber.

| could not get it even fromlike the
custoner service. You have to wait for your bill.
We hadn't had a bill for | think six weeks to two
nont hs at that point.

And then about five days later, | got a
di sconnection noti ce.

JUDGE CLARK: SO -- I'msorry.

THE W TNESS: Yeah.

JUDGE CLARK: So you received no bill,
but you received a di sconnection notice?

THE WTNESS: Correct. The -- it did
not show a bal ance or anything on their system when
they were switching over. And then we received a
di sconnection notice five days |ater.

JUDGE CLARK: Did you contact thenf

THE W TNESS:  Yes.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Public Hearing Volume VII September 25, 2024

Page 54

JUDGE CLARK: Do you want to tell ne
about that?

THE WTNESS: So | contacted them and,
um was told that it hadn't been paid, that that
bill was past due and we hadn't received anyt hing.
The online account hadn't shown anything and we,
um didn't have a printout sent out.

We get one usually every nonth around
the district. It's stated fromthe 1st for 30 days,
usual ly the 25th, 26th.

So, um have a issue again in August,
had not received August, um bill. It finally cane
I n about a week after it usually does, paidit.

And then for, um Septenber | called
Septenber 17th. W had not received the bill for
this nmonth. And | was told that | should expect to
pay doubl e next nonth.

And that is going to be forwarded on to
a supervisor and part of our billing. And then when
| asked to see the supervisor, | was told they were
unavai | abl e.

And | would get a call back in about a
week or so. | still have yet to get a call.

JUDGE CLARK: So your situation is

still ongoi ng?

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Public Hearing Volume VII September 25, 2024
Page 55
THE W TNESS:  Yes.
JUDGE CLARK: And you understand t hat
If you don't -- if you're unable to reach a
sati sfactory solution wth Liberty, you can file a
conplaint with the comm ssion?
THE W TNESS:  Yes.
JUDGE CLARK: Do you have ot her
coment s?
THE W TNESS:  Yes.
JUDGE CLARK: Go ahead.
THE WTNESS: On the yellow divider you
usual ly just have |ike sonmeone will conme out and set
out a sign. W have had five outages, you know, at
| east five last year and | believe one this year on
t here.
Literally it's just a sign. You
can't -- you don't get any door notices or anything.
It's just a sign entering your nei ghborhood.
If you don't see them on other areas
our service it's just entering our road. Because
our -- well, in services about 40 househol ds around
t here.
JUDGE CLARK: Is it a big sign?
THE WTNESS: Yeah, it's |like on the
road, just |like one of the fold-out signs.
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Public Hearing Volume VII September 25, 2024

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay.

THE WTNESS: That gets put on there.
So that is all.

COWMWM SSI ONER M TCHELL: | have a
coment. About how frequently do you have a boil
order and do you know what, you know, what the
back -- what the cause of those boil orders are?

THE WTNESS: | believe we, um go out
of nmenory at least two or three |ast year wthout a
punp i ssue, especially when we had the nmultiple day
out age where we weren't provided any water or
anyt hi ng.

So |l was -- | have two small Kids.

They, you know, go through a |ot of water and
everything el se that was com ng out of ny budget. |
live in a six-person household. Water goes through
quite fast, so.

COW SSI ONER M TCHELL: And -- and the
only notice you got for the boil order is a sign --

THE W TNESS: Yeah.

COWMWM SSI ONER M TCHELL: -- on the road.

THE W TNESS: Yeah, it says boi

advisory on it.

No -- as per their paper here, it says
under standi ng boil advisories that they will put,
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Public Hearing Volume VII September 25, 2024

) Page 57
you know, by phone, put a sign, and rel ease a door

hanger .

It just says boil advisory, you know,
| ets us know. Doesn't tell us for how | ong or
anything else. It just has the boil advisory on it.
(Indistinct) walk to the sign.

COW SSI ONER M TCHELL: Thank you.

JUDGE CLARK: Thank you very nuch for
your comments, Ms. Sullivan.

THE W TNESS: Thank you.

(End of witness testinony.)

JUDGE CLARK: Is there anyone el se who
wanted to sign up to speak and was unable to? Ckay.
| see no hands.

COW SSI ONER M TCHELL: Again, the
entire, um comm ssion would |like to thank you for
your tinme and effort in comng out to share your
t houghts and comrents with us.

You know, we really appreciate it.

This is one of the few chances that we get to hear
fromthe public, um to cone to a better
under st andi ng of -- of what your thoughts and
opi ni ons are.

It's inportant because, um it hel ps us

to, um nvake nore fair and bal anced deci sions as we

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Public Hearing Volume VII September 25, 2024

Page 58
nove forward. So your efforts are -- are very nuch

appr eci at ed.

So thank you again and have a good
eveni ng.

JUDGE CLARK: | just want to say
qui ckly, because I know for a ot of you it's late
and you' re anxious to get hone.

But | know sone of you nentioned that
you knew peopl e that couldn't be here today or
couldn't attend one of the hearings. That doesn't
preclude friends and nei ghbors fromoffering
comrent s.

I f you know soneone who was unable to
attend, they can still offer comments on this case
by contacting the PSC. There's an enail address,
PSC -- that stands for Public Service Conmm ssion.
PSC at PSC -- just info at psc.no.gov by contacting
the O fice of Public Counsel.

And M. Poston down here to ny left
represents the public counsel. They've been very
graci ous about, uh, hel ping people file coments
Wi th the conm ssion.

O you can go to the Public Service
Comm ssion's web page, and there's a link there to

of fer cooments. That nmay be the easiest way.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Public Hearing Volume VII September 25, 2024

Un if you do that, um it nmay ask you rage e
because there are a nunber of cases at any tine
before the comm ssion, they'll ask you the case
nunber. The case nunber for this one again is
WR- 2024- 0104,
And again, | would like to thank
everybody who took the tine to cone in and offer
coments today. So | would like to thank you for
your participation and have a safe drive hone, and
we'll go off the record. This hearing is now
adj our ned.
(Wher eupon, the proceedi ngs were
concl uded at 8:27 PM on Wednesday,
Sept enber 25, 2024.)
(No exhibits were marked during
the course of these proceedings.)
* * * * *
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Public Hearing Volume VII

September 25, 2024

Page 60
I NDEX
PAGE
APPEARANCES 2
PROCEEDI NGS 3
KELLY KRAUCH 10
BRI AN CORBAN 24
GEORGE KAMM 28
LARRY CATHEY 32
JASON SI MMONS 38
KATELYN SULLI VAN 53
CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER 61
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com

California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N o o b~ w N P

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Public Hearing Volume VII September 25, 2024

Page 61
CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

I, Karen Vest, Registered Professional
Reporter, Certified Realtine Reporter, and Certified
Court Reporter within and for the State of M ssouri,
do hereby certify that | was personally present at
t he taking of the proceedings as set forth in the
caption sheet hereof; that | then and there took
down in stenotype the proceedings had at said ting;
and that the foregoing is a full, true, and accurate
transcription of such stenotype notes so made at
such tinme and place, all to the best of ny skill and

ability.

/ /AJ = -
I/ ¥ i A
| :/ 1, / r/"
A7 3 e Vi ;
f-,f?z‘i’df(,ﬁ’f/ . / Ve
- 7

Kareh Vest, RPR, CRR,
M ssouri CCR No. 846

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



Public Hearing Volume VIiSeptember 25, 2024Index: $121..analysts

$ 2 5
$121 11:16 2.1 16:19 17:3 5.6 14:13
$126.47 18:6 3114 500,000 16:7
$193 11:15 2.15 24:23 2522 | 55 35:24 36:3
$300 45:8 20 35:13 46:24 5th 18:3
$42 18:7 2012 2016
$50.59 18:24 2015 10:8 6
$72 11:8.11 2018 28:14 6 14:10
2020 12:5 6.200 16:6
O .
2021 10:15,24 62 33:1,2,18 36:0,
0253 213 2022 10:19 14:19 16
2023 10:19 144
1 2024 3:14,20 !
. 10:24 19:1 59:14 7 1411
1 15:11 01 995
105.39 196 ) 7:23 3:13,20
: : 22 22:2 46:24
112 141516,18 | 53 pya5 o
12,000 33:18 o4 16:7 -
12,600 15:8,10.12 | os 514 50:14 :
23:18 i 8:27 59:13
25th 3:20 19:1,22
131 11:6 o410 "
16.82 14:12 o6th 5410
17th 54:15 20 36:13 absorb 31:12
18 35:13 absurd 33:5 36:15
180 14:17 31:1 3 accepted 3:10
41:11 44:4 45:25
. . access 14:25
181 11:5 15:22 30 19:2454:9 18:17
23:21
4 account 53:8,9
19 38:7.19 39:2 54:6
49:19
4,100 16:5 accountants 5:2
193 11:19
4,600 15:13 acknowledged
1st 54:9 26:1

40 15:9,14 23:17
55:21

400,000 16:7

acquiring 17:17

acres 16:1917:3
24:23 25:22

active 38:21

add 30:23
additional 11:16
Additionally 13:21

address 26:18
58:15

addressed 24:23
25:1

addresses 33:11
adjourned 59:11
adjust 7:9
adult 26:14
advisories 56:25

advisory 56:23
57:3,5

affect 36:10 38:23

affects 38:22,23
42:15,16

age 10:3 24:17
28:3 32:20 38:3
53:2

agent 38:20
agreed 3:328:10
agreement 30:21

ahead 8:9 24:14
27:22 32:17
37:17,24 39:17
52:18 55:10

allocations 16:12
allowed 8:17 30:8
allowing 10:7

amount 11:16
14:11,13 15:16
21:8,9,13 23:23

amounts 14:9
21:2

analysts 5:3

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Public Hearing Volume VII

September 25, 2024Index: and/or..car

and/or 22:22
anxious 58:7
anytime 40:16

apologize 34:21
39:19

apparent 40:18
appearance 6:14
appearances 3:15
appeared 28:20
appointed 4:24
appreciated 58:2
appreciates 6:10

approaches 9:10
24:5 27:13 32:8
37:14 52:13

approves 30:17

approximately
11:1515:919:21
28:17

April 19:1

area 5:310:13
15:16,25 17:2,17
24:23 26:4,24
27:3,541:17 47:6

areas 4:9 55:19
argument 29:19
Army 36:12
arrive 22:9
Aslin 6:20,21
assessor 35:3
asset 14:4

attend 5:13 58:10,
14

attorneys 5:2 8:4,
7

audience 9:9 24:4,
21 27:12 32:7

37:1352:10,12
August 54:11,12
Authority 4:6
average 11:8,9,14
avoid 12:15
aware 16:21 25:23

awesome 43:14

B

B-R-I-A-N 24:9

back 13:2018:12,
19 21:24 25:11
28:18 29:18 33:16
38:10 39:17 40:9,
10 43:19 45:15
51:15 53:7 54:22
56:7

backed 41:20
backup 12:23
backups 12:12
backyard 51:13
bad 34:23
baffle 48:10

baffles 39:5 40:22
46:14 48:11 51:3,
11,12

balance 19:23
53:21

balanced 57:25
balls 48:14
Baptist 35:4
barely 39:14
based 11:2 30:12
basement 12:23

basically 38:12
39:7 40:1 41:2
44:19 45:17 48:4

basis 14:1 15:20
bathe 23:7
began 3:12
beginning 21:25

behalf 5:19 6:19,
22

believing 20:11
belonged 34:15
belongs 34:15
benefit 33:21

big 20:22 55:23

biggest 38:10
40:21 41:6 42:17
43:7,24

bill 11:8,20 18:3,5,
14,22 19:4,17,20,
24 20:1 44:16,17,
18 45:5,7 53:11,
12,18 54:5,12,15

bill's 45:6
billed 19:5

billing 17:25 18:4,
22,25 20:4,24
21:13,17 53:5
54:19

bills 18:1 19:2,19,
21 20:5 44:21,24
45:4

Bilyeu 35:3

bit 45:1

blind 35:8

board 30:25 44:11
body 42:11

boil 43:21 56:5,7,
19,22,2557:3,5

Bolivar 15:13
16:6,17

bottled 22:25
box 48:8
Branson 38:20
break 43:1

Brian 17:11 22:15
24:3,8,16

bring 43:19 44:19
bringing 23:3
broke 45:21
brought 23:5
Bruce 28:9
brutal 20:6
buckets 23:5

budget 20:7 31:19
56:15

budgeted 14:9,12
built 35:3

bunch 48:14
burden 31:4
business 4.6
busy 45:14

C

C-A-T-H-E-Y 32:12
C-O-R-B-A-N 24:9

call 7:5,8 9:6 20:9
36:23 54:22,23

called 10:312:8
20:3 24:17 28:3,
23 30:7 32:20
38:353:254:14

calling 19:8 45:9
capital 14:4
captioned 4:4
car 48:18

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Public Hearing Volume VIiSeptember 25, 2024Index: Cardin..critters

Cardin 32:3

care 17:21,22
40:14 41:15
44:19,20 49:8,13,
17 50:25

Carter 6:16,18

case 4:3,46:4,5,8
7:2 8:16,20 13:25
15:2 21:3 30:7
31:22 37:9 41:20
48:7 58:14 59:3,4

cases 14:3 35:15,
19 59:2

Casi 6:20

catastrophic
16:15

Cathey 32:4,5,9,
11,19 36:25

caused 40:23
cede 7:22
center 50:21
central 47:23
Certified 3:6,7
chair 4:215:8
chances 57:20

change 20:11
45:19 53:8

changed 20:14

changing 45:17,
18

charged 4:14
18:5,23 21:17
50:11

charging 20:25
21:8

check 44:19
checking 34:17
Cheryl 51:24 52:1

child 26:14

children 38:15
42:14 43:10

chime 8:9

chlorine 42:7,8,
11,12,15

Christian 16:24
25:24 35:4

citizen 35:5
city 16:17

Clark 3:19 4:10
6:12,18,21,25
9:11,13,19,22,23
11:11,13 12:17
13:6 15:2 20:17
21:3,6,22 22:7,23
23:24 24:3,6,10,
13,14 25:6,14,18
26:19 27:6,10,14,
18,21,22 30:2
31:8,21,25 32:3,5,
9,13,16,17 33:20
34:24 36:1,16,19,
25 37:3,5,8,12,16,
20,23,24 39:18,
21,24 46:10,13,17
47:2,7,9 51:20,24
52:5,11,14,18,21,
22 53:16,18,24
54:1,24 55:2,7,10,
2356:157:8,12
58:5

clearer 39:25
clogged 12:16
clogs 12:15

Coleman 3:16
4:22 5:8

collecting 5:24
collection 47:16
combined 14:4
comment 8:14

25:15,19 56:5

comments 6:6
7:5,13,18,21 8:1
21:23 23:25 25:7
27:7 32:1 37:1
47:13 52:1 55:8
57:9,18 58:12,14,
21,25 59:8

commission 4:1,
13,17,20 5:12,20
6:10,19 7:5,10,14,
23 8:12 9:24 29:5,
6,17,21 30:12,19
31:6 52:23 55:5
57:16 58:16,22
59:3

commission's
4:21 58:24

commissioner
5:6,15,17 6:12
47:10,12,19 48:1
50:1,4,7,10,22
51:4,17 56:4,18,
21 57:7,15

commissioners
3:16 4:21,22,24
5:1,8,13 8:3,7

commitment
25:10

communicated
22:17

community 41:17
42:20

companies 4:15
36:12

company 8:16,23
30:6 33:13

compared 15:12
16:15

comparison 15:10
complaint 55:5

concern 20:22

concerned 40:19
44:1 45:3 46:2

concerns 17:20
concluded 59:13
condense 32:25
confirmed 4:25

consideration
26:16 31:7

constitute 3:10
contact 53:24

contacted 18:9
19:7,13 54:3

contacting 58:15,
17

conversation
13:10

cook 23:843:21

Corban 24:3,9,16
27:6

corner 40:10

correct 12:19
19:19 26:21,22
47:6 50:14 53:20

cost 11:18 16:11
38:11

counsel 6:13,22,
24 8:24 58:18,20

County 16:24
25:24 35:4

couple 10:17,18
12:11 17:11 18:21

court 3:7 5:10 6:2
52:15

crap 34:22
crews 34:19
critters 17:5,8

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Public Hearing Volume VIl September 25, 2024Index: CRR..extend

CRR 35
curious 49:12

current 3:20 11:6,
7

customer 19:9
22:18 33:12,14,16
34:7 53:7,11

customers 5:25
15:8,13 23:17
29:25 30:25

cut 26:8 35:24
36:3

cycle 18:22,25

D

damage 40:23
51:14

data 21:19

date 22:3

Dave 12:24 13:10
David 19:7

day 22:21 38:10
45:14 56:10

days 10:18,20
18:21 19:3,25
53:14,23 54:9

dead 26:8
dealing 44:22
decent 42:3
decided 30:19

decision 29:17,22
30:12

decisions 57:25
deeply 11:22
degenerative 35:7
deliberation 6:8

depending 49:17
describe 17:5

detrimental 16:2
developed 40:2

development
40:11

Diana 6:16
died 35:6

difference 16:14
29:3

difficult 31:19
disappears 31:16
disaster 18:2

disconnection
53:15,19,23

discovery 30:8

discusses 20:24,
25

distributed 34:12

distribution 34:16
48:8

district 54:9
divider 55:11
DNR 14:19
docket 13:24,25

document 14:11,
22,25 15:6 20:23
29:13

documentation
16:4,23

documents 11:3
13:24 14:2

dollar 15:16
dollars 14:15,18

door 22:1355:17
57:1

double 13:18
54:17

downhill 39:22
42:1

drains 40:8
drive 59:9
driveway 17:2

due 14:21 18:15
19:21 54:5

dug 20:15

duly 10:4 24:18
28:4 32:21 38:4
53:3

E

earlier 14:3 41:7
easier 42:19
easiest 58:25
effects 44:15
effluent 47:22
effort 6:10 57:17
efforts 58:1
electric 11:20
else's 29:13
email 58:15
emotional 9:2
employ 5:1
encourage 8:23

end 12:22 24:2
27:932:2 37:11
49:1 51:2357:11

ended 3:23
engage 30:7
engineers 5:2
English 3:9

enormous 49:1
ensure 4:15
enter 6:14
entering 55:18,20

entire 5:19 6:10
57:16

equipment 26:25
Eric 29:1
escalate 18:11

escalated 19:11,
13

estate 38:20
estimated 11:16
evaluate 29:22

evening 3:19 9:24
16:21 22:22 58:4

event 13:20

everybody's
31:15 40:9

evidence 8:20
30:13

evidentiary 8:21
25:8 30:9,11,20

exact 18:22,25

examined 10:4
24:18 28:4 32:21
38:4 53:3

excess 7:16
excuse 46:1 48:10
exhibits 59:15

expect 23:22
54:16

explained 29:2,7,
16

expressed 28:7
extend 39:7

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Public Hearing Volume VIl September 25, 2024Index: extra..hearing

extra 31:19
eye 357

F

face 23:15
facilities 15:18
fact 20:25 26:8

facts 8:16,17
10:10

fair 25:4 33:17
51:7,8 57:25

fall 17:23
fallen 26:10

families 15:24
16:2 17:18 33:1,3,
18 36:9 41:17
43:10

fantastic 34:19
farm 23:5
farms 17:8 23:4
fast 35:14 56:17
fed 50:20
feeds 13:4

feel 16:9 41:15
42:10,13,21,23

feelings 6:1

feels 23:16,20
44:5

feet 16:5,6,7

fell 26:11,12
field 29:8

figure 13:11 20:7

file 4:315:3,4
21:12 55:4 58:21

filed 14:2
files 30:6

filter 12:4,13,18
13:8 48:11

filters 12:15,20
39:6 48:13 51:14

finally 19:16 28:24
54:12

financial 5:2 21:18
find 18:12 22:7,10
fine 25:16 34:10
fit 35:16
five-eighths 18:23

fixed 4:2519:16
31:4,17 33:3,4
36:20 41:9 43:8
51:13,15

flabbergasted
23:22

flat 18:6,23
flows 47:22

flush 23:2,6 41:21
43:19

fold-out 55:25
folks 23:9 24:21

follow-through
43:5,6

fortunate 43:18
forward 25:2 58:1
forwarded 54:18
found 16:3
frequent 34:24
frequently 56:5
friend 23:4
friends 58:11
front 7:9 28:21

G

G-E-O-R-G-E
27:16

gadgets 42:19
gallons 21:1
gas 27:134:5

gate 13:15,16,17,
19

gave 43:1350:16
general 4:4,7

generally 15:19
30:6 48:1

generators 14:8

gentleman 18:9
20:10

gentlemen 12:21

George 27:10,11,
16 28:2

girl 32:6
GIS 16:24

give 8:59:320:18
39:25

gizmos 42:18
Glen 4:23

good 3:19 35:5
42:4,21,23 43:14
58:3

Governor 4:24
gracious 58:21
grass 17:4
grave 29:3
gravity 47:23

gray 39:940:13
48:19,22,24

great 15:2517:18

34:2 43:4 44:23
ar:7

greater 29:12

greatest 38:13
46:20

green 16:19 24:23
groceries 15:23
group 29:23

guess 29:21 36:23
46:24

guys 14:20 41:7

H

Hahn 3:16 4:21
5:8

half 15:12 28:22
33:336:17 46:22

hand 9:20 24:11
27:19 32:14 37:20
52:9

handful 26:23
hands 57:14
hanger 57:2

happen 13:21
26:1341:21

happened 22:20
happening 51:6
Harris 42:5
hate 20:17
health 42:16

hear 7:2 8:17
30:15 46:6 57:20

heard 46:13

hearing 3:23 4:3,
11 5:7,24 8:14,21
25:7 30:10,11,20
59:10

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



Public Hearing Volume ViBeptember 25, 2024Index: hearings..knew

hearings 30:14
31:22 58:10

heat 13:5

helpful 47:14
helping 58:21
helps 51:18 57:24
Hey 22:15

high 31:1

hike 43:25 44:3,7
hill 40:6

Hills 28:12 29:12
30:24

hit 26:12,14

Holiday 28:12
29:11 30:24

Holsman 3:17
4:22 5:9

home 11:24,25
13:21,22 38:9
43:19 44:20 58:7
59:9

homes 17:10
hope 3:24 18:19

horrible 39:13
40:17

hospitals 38:16
hours 10:17 14:23

house 12:3 22:13
28:21 39:16 43:17

household 13:3
56:16

households 15:9
55:21

huge 38:18 43:11
hurt 17:23

idea 39:25

imagine 23:20
impartial 8:19
Implement 4:7

important 5:23 6:7
57:24

impossible 21:11
impressed 9:12
improvement 14:5
inch 18:6 19:5
including 8:13

income 15:25
31:4,5,10,17,18
33:3,4 36:20
38:12

incomes 41:9 43:8

increase 4:7 10:12
11:4 14:1 21:13
23:20 31:12,14,20
33:2,5,17 34:8
46:1

increased 19:5
increases 31:1
increasing 14:17
incredibly 14:25

indistinct 32:24
34:21 36:22 40:25
44:7 50:7 51:11,
12 57:6

individual 13:4
individually 50:19

inflation 41:12,13,
14

info 58:17
information 5:24

10:10 30:8 36:7
47:13

informed 13:14
initial 14:3
initially 38:9
input 29:20
inspected 40:25
intervenors 7:1,2

investigation
14:20

investor-owned
4:18

investor-run 4:15
involved 19:15

issue 40:21 54:11
56:10

issues 14:21
17:25 20:25 28:6
38:15

J

J-A-S-O-N 37:19
James 22:12

Jason 4:22 5:9
17:12 37:12,15,18
38:2

jeez 46:19

jibe 29:9

job 42:19 43:14
John 4:10,23 5:6
Joplin 23:14

judge 3:194:11
5:18 6:2,12,18,21,
259:11,13,19,22,
2311:11,1312:17
13:6 15:2 20:17
21:3,6,22 22:7,23
23:24 24:3,6,10,

13,14 25:6,14,18
26:19 27:6,10,14,
18,21,22 30:2
31:8,21,25 32:3,5,
9,13,16,17 33:20
34:24 36:1,16,19,
25 37:3,5,8,12,16,
20,23,24 39:18,
21,24 46:10,13,17
47:2,7,9 51:20,24
52:5,11,14,18,21,
22 53:16,18,24
54:1,24 55:2,7,10,
23 56:157:8,12
58:5

jumped 19:15
42:10

June 18:3

K

K-A-M-M 27:17

K-A-T-E-L-Y-N
52:17

K-E-L-L-Y 9:17
K-R-A-U-C-H 9:18

Kamm 27:10,11,
14,16 28:2 30:3
32:1

Karen 3:5

Katelyn 52:16
53:1

Kayla 4:21 5:8

Kelly 9:7,16 10:2
44:23 50:16

kids 17:18 56:13

kind 10:23 11:1
16:1 18:10 23:10
26:16 38:17 39:1
40:23 43:21 44:7

knew 37:16 58:9

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Public Hearing Volunseptikmber 25, 2024Index: knowledge..mitigate

knowledge 33:25
Kolkmeyer 4:23

Krauch 9:7,17
10:2 26:5,19
46:14

L

L-A-R-R-Y 32:11
lady 41:7,8
Lance 42:5

land 16:18 17:1,4
large 8:1513:18
Larry 32:3,5,11,19
Larson 29:2

late 22:21 58:6
laterals 48:5

law 4:11

lawful 10:3 24:17
28:3 32:20 38:3
53:2

leach 48:20

leak 28:21

leaks 28:19
leaving 14:14
left 5:513:858:19
lets 57:4

level 29:8
liability 26:16

Liberty 4:5,6 6:15,
16 11:3,15 12:8
13:2,11 14:5,21
15:8 16:20 17:1,
16 18:4,9 22:24
23:9 24:24 25:10,
19,22 26:17 28:10
29:2,4,11,24,25
33:21 35:10

50:10,24 55:4

Liberty's 11:3
30:17

lid 51:13,14,15,16
lids 13:8

life 39:8

lifted 13:3

limit 7:18

limited 31:5

lines 16:16 20:14
48:5,20

link 58:24

list 33:10,12,23
52:6

listening 5:7
lists 14:11
Literally 55:16

live 16:1 22:12
23:14 28:12 41:17
47:556:16

lived 38:8 39:2
living 20:7
LLC 4:6 6:17

local 3:234:2
23:12,13 25:6
30:14

lock 13:16
locked 13:15
logistics 50:2

long 41:3 46:17
57:4

longer 31:10 45:1
looked 38:11
loose 48:5

lord 44:5

lot 13:24 16:2

17:3,4,6,8 20:18
21:20 30:23 35:11
36:5,6 38:22
44:23 45:23 56:14
58.6

Louis 10:23
Lovato 51:24
lucky 43:17

M

machine 51:3

made 4:20 7:25
26:11 28:25
29:17,22 44:23

magically 19:16
Maida 4:22 5:8

main 16:5,7 48:21
49:9

maintain 26:24
27:3

maintained 17:7,
14 26:5,7
maintaining 50:11
maintenance
16:25

major 10:20 44:11,
14

make 5:16 12:12
13:19 20:8 25:19
29:7,18 30:12
31:19 42:19 43:3
44:8,9,10 45:8,10
46:2,5,7 52:1
57:25

makes 13:546:3
management 14:4
manager 28:9

manner 25:8

Marc 6:23
March 14:19 19:1
marked 59:15
matching 21:2
matter 4:4 6:1
medical 41:10
medically 33:4
meeting 29:23

member 9:9 24:4
27:12 32:7 37:13
51:2552:12

memory 46:19
56:9

mentioned 21:4
58:8

Merriam 41:8
mess 10:23 28:25

meter 18:5,23 19:5
20:11,13

meters 34:1 39:4

microphone 7:9
9:10 24:5 27:13
32:8 37:14 52:13

military 36:11,22

million 14:12,14,
15,16,18

mind 9:6
minister 35:4
missouri 3:8 4:1,

5,8,13,15 5:20
6:17 38:21

Mitchell 4:23 5:6,
15,17 47:12,19
48:150:1,4,7,10,
22 51:4,17 56:4,
18,21 57:7,15

mitigate 22:24

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Public Hearing Volume \B8kptember 25, 2024Index: Monday..Poston

Monday 22:22
monetarily 36:13

money 16:1 27:1
33:6,15 34:3,6,7

monitored 34:2

month 11:9,16
19:4,20 20:5 54:8,
16,17

months 44:17
45:5 53:13

move 36:23 58:1
moved 20:16 42:3
mow 17:13
mowing 26:20,24
multiday 22:4

multiple 10:20
41:16 56:10

multitude 14:21

notice 53:15,19,23
56:19

notices 55:17

number 4:37:1,16
8:15 15:4 25:22
50:16 53:8,9 59:2,
4

numbers 11:2
29:9

)

outages 10:15,25
22:1,8,10 34:25
35:11 55:13

outlines 14:6
overseeing 4:11

owned 16:20
24:24 25:23 26:3
28:13

owners 16:22,25

N

names 7:6 33:11

nature 41:10
43:10

needed 13:20

negligent 21:17,
18

neighbor 13:2

neighborhood
12:22 41:18 48:22
55:18

neighbors 11:17
17:11 20:2 26:20
36:17 52:358:11

noise 26:11
note 31:22
noted 3:15

oath 7:14 9:21
24:12 27:20 32:15
37:22 52:20

offer 58:14,25
59:7

offering 7:21
58:11

office 6:22,23
11:24 34:2 58:18

official 3:10
ongoing 54:25
online 19:22 54:6
opened 14:19,20
opening 5:16
operations 4:18
opinion 16:9
opinions 57:23

opportunity 8:5
9:4 20:19

option 16:13

order 7:6 15:5
41:13 45:19 56:6,
19

orders 56:7

outage 10:20 22:4
34:23 56:11

P

paid 19:2551:2
54:4,13

panel 13:19
paper 56:24
park 17:17 26:6

part 5:23 6:4,5,7
8:18 33:10 35:2
54:19

Participating 5:6
participation 59:9
parties 30:7,21
passing 45:13
past 54:5

pastor 35:8

pay 15:16,20
18:15 20:5 23:21
25:24,25 34:5,12
36:15 41:4,5
42:21 50:13 54:17

paying 42:22,23
pension 31:11

people 7:16 15:18
17:12,21 20:18
21:8 23:12 26:6
27:4 29:24 33:8,
18 34:16 36:14
38:22,23,24 41:9,

10,22 42:14,16,20
43:2,7,8,22 45:10,
24 58:9,21

percent 11:5,7
14:17 15:11,12,
14,22 23:21 31:2,
14 35:24 36:4
41:11 44:4 45:25

period 35:25 36:4
41:3

person 19:12
personally 34:20
phase 40:3,4

phone 22:19 45:11
57:1

picnic 17:15
pipe 39:2 40:8
piping 39:3
pitch 26:23

place 17:19 41:1,
14 45:4

plan 14:5,6 15:7
26:3

planned 25:2
35:15

plant 39:11,12,22
40:10,14 48:25
49:2,4,5,7

PM 3:13,21 59:13
podium 8:1

point 7:20 13:9
17:16 19:7 21:12
24:25 26:9 30:15
44:23 45:8 53:13

pointing 21:25
pool 42:10
portion 3:22 8:15

Poston 6:23,25
58:19

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Public Hearing Volu@ept#imber 25, 2024Index: potentially..repetitive

potentially 16:10
preclude 58:11

predatory 23:20
41:11 445

preliminary 47:21

prepared 20:5
29:10

present 6:13 7:1,2
27:11

presented 8:20
20:24 30:13

pretty 42:3

price 43:25 44:3,7
45:25 46:1

printout 54:7
prior 17:16
priority 23:16
pro 16:10

problem 34:18
35:7,20,21,22
39:20

problems 20:4
35:11

proceeding 3:18

proceedings 3:4,
11,12 59:12,16

product 34:13,14
Professional 3:6
prolong 41:2
promise 20:15

properties 14:8
28:8 50:18

property 17:10,17
28:13 38:23 39:17
40:2,9 50:5,15,18

proposed 11:3
proposing 11:4,15

prorated 35:24
36:4

provide 7:4 42:20

provided 4:8
35:18 56:11

providing 34:16

PSC 14:20 58:15,
16,17

psc.mo.gov 58:17

public 3:23 4:1,2,
11,13 5:20 6:22,
24 8:24 25:7,14
29:5,6 30:14,15,
16 31:22 33:24,25
51:2,25 57:21
58:16,18,20,23

pull 35:15 48:14,
16 51:11

pulled 13:24 16:23
pump 10:22 12:5,
6,10,11 22:9,12

35:12,16 39:9

41:4 50:25 51:10
56:10

Pump's 35:13

pumped 13:12
21:1,2,10 49:16,
19,21 51:5

pumps 16:5,7
purchased 38:9

put 3:4 31:334:1,9
35:14 42:6 47:20
48:17 51:15 56:2,
2557:1

putting 14:8 28:18

34:11,17 41:25
43:11

guestion 8:4,11
21:23 25:5 46:11
47:10 49:25

guestion-and-
answer 3:22 24:22

guestions 3:24,25
8:2,3,8,9,14,22
30:3 37:6 52:2

quick 21:23 35:17
39:16 46:10

quickly 10:21 58:6

R

Q

Q-AND-A 8:15
quality 4:17 28:19

raise 9:19 24:10
27:18 32:13 35:21
37:20

raised 52:9
rata 16:10

rate 4:4,7,14 10:12
11:4,6,7 14:17
18:6,7,24 21:13
23:19 30:6 31:1,
12 33:7

rates 4:14,16 29:4,
11

reach 23:11 30:21
55:3

read 25:10 34:4

real 31:3 38:20
39:16

Realtime 3:6

reason 8:18 12:14
22:11 41:2

reasonable 4:16
15:17

reassure 6:6

received 18:3,21
19:2,4,20 45:5
53:18,19,22 54:5,
12,15

recently 26:7
recognize 8:10
recommend 35:22

record 3:10 6:3,4,
5,14 7:11 9:15
24:7 25:3,11
27:15 32:10 59:10

records 16:24
25:24

recoup 33:6
Registered 3:5
registering 53:7
regulates 4:14,17
regulation 5:4
regulatory 4:11
release 57:1
remain 8:19
remark 5:16
remedy 25:2 26:4

remember 39:4
50:17 51:12

removal 12:13
remove 12:4

removed 12:19
13:8 46:14,18,21

removing 12:17
repaired 39:3

repairs 14:12,13
28:16

repercussion
29:18

repetitive 7:21

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Public Hearing Volume \A¢ptember 25, 2024Index: replace..sources

replace 16:16,17
replaced 39:4
replacing 12:18
report 15:5,8

reporter 3:6,7 5:10
6:3 52:15

represent 33:1

representatives
8:23,25

represents 58:20

request 4:514:1
30:8 33:10 35:23
36:15

requests 30:17

research 13:23
36:5

resident 38:6
response 28:23

responsibility
50:24

responsible 51:1
restated 25:3
resurfaced 28:15

retired 30:23 31:9
33:4 36:11,12,19,
22 41:10

retirees 33:3
review 5:12,14
reviewing 16:4
riding 17:19
right-hand 40:10
ring 49:9

ripped 39:3

road 12:22 23:4
28:25 55:20,25
56:21

roads 28:15,18
Robinson 28:9
roof 44:18

room 46:4,6
Rose 11:17 22:12
RPR 3:5

run 40:13

runs 30:6 39:21
rush 20:17

S

S-1-M-M-0O-N-S
37:19

S-U-L-L-I-V-A-N
52:17

safe 27:3 42:13
59:9

safety 4:18 17:20
salary 34:4
satisfactory 55:4
Saturday 22:20,21
save 34:7

saves 33:15 34:3,
6

scared 34:22
security 31:11,15
sell 34:13,14
Senate 4:25

sense 13:5 44:8,9,
10 45:9,10 46:2,3,
57

separate 14:22

September 3:14,
20 54:14,15 59:14

septic 11:23 12:2,
6,23 13:2,4,19

39:7 40:22,24
47:21,22 48:4,9
49:15 50:19

service 4:1,8,13,
17 5:20 19:9
22:18 28:13 29:6,
24 41:4,23 42:20,
21,22,24 53:7,11
55:20 58:16,23

services 55:21
session 24:22
set 4:255:12
sewage 39:11,12

sewer 11:5,9,20,
22 16:6,8 18:6
19:6 40:9 49:24

share 57:17
sheet 7:6
shield 13:5
shooting 39:17
short 19:2
shorthand 3:5
show 19:2553:21
showed 28:24
shower 42:9,10
showing 21:9
shown 54:6
shows 19:23
shut 18:15
shuttles 10:14
side 40:545:10

sign 52:8 55:13,
16,18,23 56:19
57:1,6,13

signed 7:6,16
signs 55:25

Simmons 37:12,
18 38:2 47:12
51:21

simple 26:8

sir 30:1 39:23
46:16 47:11,18
50:6,9,14 51:19

sit 40:6 48:23

situation 12:25
13:1 28:11 44:6
54:24

six-person 56:16

size 18:520:11
49:1

skin 42:12
sled 17:19
slum 44:5

small 10:13 26:23
56:13

smaller 15:15
23:17

smell 42:11

smells 39:13
40:17,19 42:11

snakes 17:6
social 31:11,15
sold 35:9,10
solids 48:23
solution 55:4

somebody's
26:14

son 35:6
sooner 18:20
sort 47:23

sounds 25:9 43:2,
4 46:22

sources 31:5

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Public Hearing Volume VIISeptember 25, 2024Index: space..tonight

space 16:20 24:23
26:21

speak 7:109:4
10:7 19:12 20:19
43:952:757:13

speaking 9:3
specialists 5:3
specifically 10:11

spell 7:129:14
24:6 27:15 32:10
52:15

spend 14:23
spent 14:13

spoke 13:11 18:10
19:9 20:10

Spratt 12:24 13:10
19:8,14

St 10:23

staff 5:1 6:19,20
8:24 12:8 155

stands 58:16
start 11:117:9,10
starting 6:14
starts 7:21

state 3:7 7:12 9:14
24:6 27:15 29:5
32:10 33:9 34:12,
15 37:16 52:15

stated 54:9

stay 8:1

staying 37:9
steps 26:3
Steve 34:21
stick 42:8

stink 42:11
STIPULATED 3:3

storage 41:20
story 44:12
structural 23:11
structure 21:18

struggle 11:22
15:21 21:16

struggled 20:10
struggles 16:3
struggling 14:10

stuff 28:8 38:17,22
39:1 43:20,22
44:24 45:15

stupid 33:7,8
34:10

subdivision 10:10
15:10,15 16:19
26:13 27:4 35:2
38:7

substantially
29:12

Sullivan 52:17
53:157:9

Sunday 22:22
super 23:10

supervisor 54:19,
20

supposed 19:13
40:12 49:15 51:5

surplus 14:14
surprised 9:13
swear 7:13

switched 18:4
53:6
switching 53:22
sworn 9:20 10:4
24:11,18 27:19

28:4 32:14,21
37:21 38:4 52:19

53:3

system 11:23
12:7,10 18:5
21:13 23:11 41:16
42:7 43:2 45:18,
20,21 47:16,17,23
48:4 49:24 53:21

systems 12:15

T

tables 17:15

takes 26:16 27:2
41:3 44:18,20

taking 5:11 17:22
25:2 26:15

talk 7:17,18 8:23
28:945:1

talked 19:14 26:5
29:1

talking 11:18 12:9
14:17 15:22 41:8
44:3,15 45:15

tall 48:15

tank 12:5,11 13:3,
4 39:7,941:4
47:21,22 48:12,23
49:18 50:8,11,19,
2551:1,5,9,10

tank's 50:4

tanks 13:12 40:22,
24 49:16,22

taste 42:2
tax 16:24 25:24
tear 15:17

Technologies
35:9,10

telling 31:8,9
term 4:25

testified 10:4
24:18 28:4 32:21
38:4 53:3

testifying 47:3

testimony 6:3,7
24:2 27:9 32:2
37:1151:2357:11

thing 28:8 30:22
31:14 41:6 42:17
43:7,24

things 9:1 31:18
33:12,21 38:10
41:9 43:10

thoughts 6:1,11
57:18,22

three-year 35:25
36:4

till 22:21

time 3:204:2 6:13
7:11,22 8:10 10:7
12:2,3,6 13:21
14:24 17:13 18:7
19:2,6 20:9 25:20
26:17 27:1 33:16
34:23 38:8 39:12
41:2 45:14 46:8
50:11,12 57:17
59:2,7

times 49:19

today 3:19 4:2,12
5:57:58:13
19:19,22 25:12
30:4 34:22 58:9
59:8

toilets 23:2,6
41:22 43:20

told 13:9 19:14
54:4,16,20

Tom 51:24,25
Tommy 35:3,6
tonight 5:22 6:7

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Public Hearing Volume VII

September 25, 2024Index: top..York

7:17 10:7 23:10

top 39:10 40:6
42:5

trailer 16:1
transcribed 3:8
transcription 3:9
treat 9:4

treated 9:5

treatment 39:11,
12,22 40:10,14
47:16,22,23 48:25
49:2,4,5,7 50:21

trees 17:4 26:8,9
trickled 49:8
trim 26:24

truck 12:2,4 13:2,
19 39:15

trucks 13:2
trusted 21:14,15

type 28:8 38:21
44:6

typically 48:6

U

unable 5:13 52:8
55:357:1358:13

unavailable 54:21
unaware 24:24
26:2

underneath 40:8
understand 15:20
39:19 40:7 47:20

48:21 49:23 50:2
51:2 55:2

understanding
25:16,21 49:16
51:556:25 57:22

unsubstantial
28:17

upkeep 28:7

utilities 4:5,19
6:17 38:11

Utilities' 50:24
utility 4:155:4
utilize 27:5

\Y,

Valley 16:4 38:6
values 16:12
vehicle 26:14 34:5

versus 16:16 21:1
29:5

Vest 3:5

videoconference
3:17

visualize 47:15
votes 30:17

w

wait 53:11
waiting 22:9 41:23
walk 57:6
walkway 17:1

wanted 10:9 35:18
52:7 57:13

wanting 25:10
33:2
waste 11:9

wastewater 4:8
47:16

water 4:5,7 6:15,
17 10:16 11:6,9,
21 21:1 22:21,25

23:2,3,8 29:4,24,
25 34:11 35:9,10,
19 39:9 40:12,13,
16 41:20,24 42:2,
443:11,13,15,18
48:19,22,24 49:8,
12 56:11,14,16

wear 15:17
web 58:24
Webex 5:6

website 33:13
36:6

websites 36:6

Wednesday 3:13
59:13

week 18:13 54:13,
23

week's 15:23
weekend 22:19

weeks 28:22 29:11
53:12

wheelchair 36:24
Whoa 18:8

wife 36:11 38:7
44:18 45:9 52:1

WO0O-2022-0253
15:5

wonderful 23:10

Woods 16:5 38:7
41:8

word 42:1
words 25:9

work 10:21 11:24
13:22 20:8 34:19
38:20,25 43:3

working 11:25
12:24 42:24 44:6
45:22,23

works 30:16 49:24
worth 15:23 44:2

WR-2024-0104 4:3
59:5

wrap 21:20
writing 3:4

wrong 17:24 18:24
21:19

Y

yard 20:15 48:6

year 22:3 25:25
28:22 55:14 56:9

years 10:12 12:1,
12 35:13 36:13
38:7,19 39:2
46:22 49:17,19
51:6

yellow 55:11
York 35:23 36:2

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56
	Page 57
	Page 58
	Page 59
	Page 60
	Page 61

	Word Index
	Index: $121..analysts
	$121 (1)
	$126.47 (1)
	$193 (1)
	$300 (1)
	$42 (1)
	$50.59 (1)
	$72 (2)
	0253 (1)
	1 (1)
	105.39 (1)
	11.2 (3)
	12,000 (1)
	12,600 (4)
	131 (1)
	16.82 (1)
	17th (1)
	18 (1)
	180 (5)
	181 (3)
	19 (4)
	193 (1)
	1st (1)
	2.1 (3)
	2.15 (2)
	20 (2)
	2012 (1)
	2015 (1)
	2018 (1)
	2020 (1)
	2021 (2)
	2022 (2)
	2023 (2)
	2024 (6)
	21 (1)
	22 (2)
	23 (2)
	24 (1)
	25 (2)
	25th (5)
	26th (1)
	29 (1)
	30 (2)
	4,100 (1)
	4,600 (1)
	40 (4)
	400,000 (1)
	5.6 (1)
	500,000 (1)
	56 (2)
	5th (1)
	6 (1)
	6,200 (1)
	62 (5)
	7 (1)
	7:23 (2)
	8 (1)
	8:27 (1)
	absorb (1)
	absurd (2)
	accepted (1)
	access (2)
	account (3)
	accountants (1)
	acknowledged (1)
	acquiring (1)
	acres (4)
	active (1)
	add (1)
	additional (1)
	Additionally (1)
	address (2)
	addressed (2)
	addresses (1)
	adjourned (1)
	adjust (1)
	adult (1)
	advisories (1)
	advisory (3)
	affect (2)
	affects (4)
	age (6)
	agent (1)
	agreed (2)
	agreement (1)
	ahead (9)
	allocations (1)
	allowed (2)
	allowing (1)
	amount (8)
	amounts (2)
	analysts (1)

	Index: and/or..car
	and/or (1)
	anxious (1)
	anytime (1)
	apologize (2)
	apparent (1)
	appearance (1)
	appearances (1)
	appeared (1)
	appointed (1)
	appreciated (1)
	appreciates (1)
	approaches (6)
	approves (1)
	approximately (4)
	April (1)
	area (14)
	areas (2)
	argument (1)
	Army (1)
	arrive (1)
	Aslin (3)
	assessor (1)
	asset (1)
	attend (3)
	attorneys (3)
	audience (8)
	August (2)
	Authority (1)
	average (3)
	avoid (1)
	aware (2)
	awesome (1)
	B-R-I-A-N (1)
	back (18)
	backed (1)
	backup (1)
	backups (1)
	backyard (1)
	bad (1)
	baffle (2)
	baffles (7)
	balance (2)
	balanced (1)
	balls (1)
	Baptist (1)
	barely (1)
	based (2)
	basement (1)
	basically (7)
	basis (2)
	bathe (1)
	began (1)
	beginning (1)
	behalf (3)
	believing (1)
	belonged (1)
	belongs (1)
	benefit (1)
	big (2)
	biggest (6)
	bill (22)
	bill's (1)
	billed (1)
	billing (10)
	bills (8)
	Bilyeu (1)
	bit (1)
	blind (1)
	board (2)
	body (1)
	boil (8)
	Bolivar (3)
	bottled (1)
	box (1)
	Branson (1)
	break (1)
	Brian (5)
	bring (2)
	bringing (1)
	broke (1)
	brought (1)
	Bruce (1)
	brutal (1)
	buckets (1)
	budget (3)
	budgeted (2)
	built (1)
	bunch (1)
	burden (1)
	business (1)
	busy (1)
	C-A-T-H-E-Y (1)
	C-O-R-B-A-N (1)
	call (7)
	called (11)
	calling (2)
	capital (1)
	captioned (1)
	car (1)

	Index: Cardin..critters
	Cardin (1)
	care (10)
	Carter (3)
	case (19)
	cases (4)
	Casi (1)
	catastrophic (1)
	Cathey (6)
	caused (1)
	cede (1)
	center (1)
	central (1)
	Certified (2)
	chair (2)
	chances (1)
	change (4)
	changed (1)
	changing (2)
	charged (6)
	charging (2)
	check (1)
	checking (1)
	Cheryl (2)
	child (1)
	children (3)
	chime (1)
	chlorine (5)
	Christian (3)
	citizen (1)
	city (1)
	Clark (92)
	clearer (1)
	clogged (1)
	clogs (1)
	Coleman (3)
	collecting (1)
	collection (1)
	combined (1)
	comment (4)
	comments (22)
	commission (27)
	commission's (2)
	commissioner (20)
	commissioners (9)
	commitment (1)
	communicated (1)
	community (2)
	companies (2)
	company (4)
	compared (2)
	comparison (1)
	complaint (1)
	concern (1)
	concerned (4)
	concerns (1)
	concluded (1)
	condense (1)
	confirmed (1)
	consideration (2)
	constitute (1)
	contact (1)
	contacted (4)
	contacting (2)
	conversation (1)
	cook (2)
	Corban (4)
	corner (1)
	correct (7)
	cost (3)
	counsel (6)
	County (3)
	couple (5)
	court (4)
	crap (1)
	crews (1)
	critters (2)

	Index: CRR..extend
	CRR (1)
	curious (1)
	current (3)
	customer (8)
	customers (6)
	cut (3)
	cycle (2)
	damage (2)
	data (1)
	date (1)
	Dave (2)
	David (1)
	day (4)
	days (8)
	dead (1)
	dealing (1)
	decent (1)
	decided (1)
	decision (3)
	decisions (1)
	deeply (1)
	degenerative (1)
	deliberation (1)
	depending (1)
	describe (1)
	detrimental (1)
	developed (1)
	development (1)
	Diana (1)
	died (1)
	difference (2)
	difficult (1)
	disappears (1)
	disaster (1)
	disconnection (3)
	discovery (1)
	discusses (2)
	distributed (1)
	distribution (2)
	district (1)
	divider (1)
	DNR (1)
	docket (2)
	document (8)
	documentation (2)
	documents (3)
	dollar (1)
	dollars (2)
	door (3)
	double (2)
	downhill (2)
	drains (1)
	drive (1)
	driveway (1)
	due (4)
	dug (1)
	duly (6)
	earlier (2)
	easier (1)
	easiest (1)
	effects (1)
	effluent (1)
	effort (2)
	efforts (1)
	electric (1)
	else's (1)
	email (1)
	emotional (1)
	employ (1)
	encourage (1)
	end (8)
	ended (1)
	engage (1)
	engineers (1)
	English (1)
	enormous (1)
	ensure (1)
	enter (1)
	entering (2)
	entire (3)
	equipment (1)
	Eric (1)
	escalate (1)
	escalated (2)
	estate (1)
	estimated (1)
	evaluate (1)
	evening (5)
	event (1)
	everybody's (2)
	evidence (2)
	evidentiary (5)
	exact (2)
	examined (6)
	excess (1)
	excuse (2)
	exhibits (1)
	expect (2)
	explained (3)
	expressed (1)
	extend (1)

	Index: extra..hearing
	extra (1)
	eye (1)
	face (1)
	facilities (1)
	fact (2)
	facts (3)
	fair (5)
	fall (1)
	fallen (1)
	families (10)
	fantastic (1)
	farm (1)
	farms (2)
	fast (2)
	fed (1)
	feeds (1)
	feel (6)
	feelings (1)
	feels (3)
	feet (3)
	fell (2)
	field (1)
	figure (2)
	file (6)
	filed (1)
	files (1)
	filter (5)
	filters (5)
	finally (3)
	financial (2)
	find (3)
	fine (2)
	fit (1)
	five-eighths (1)
	fixed (11)
	flabbergasted (1)
	flat (2)
	flows (1)
	flush (4)
	fold-out (1)
	folks (2)
	follow-through (2)
	fortunate (1)
	forward (2)
	forwarded (1)
	found (1)
	frequent (1)
	frequently (1)
	friend (1)
	friends (1)
	front (2)
	G-E-O-R-G-E (1)
	gadgets (1)
	gallons (1)
	gas (2)
	gate (4)
	gave (2)
	general (2)
	generally (3)
	generators (1)
	gentleman (2)
	gentlemen (1)
	George (4)
	girl (1)
	GIS (1)
	give (4)
	gizmos (1)
	Glen (1)
	good (7)
	Governor (1)
	gracious (1)
	grass (1)
	grave (1)
	gravity (1)
	gray (5)
	great (6)
	greater (1)
	greatest (2)
	green (2)
	groceries (1)
	group (2)
	guess (3)
	guys (2)
	Hahn (3)
	half (5)
	hand (6)
	handful (1)
	hands (1)
	hanger (1)
	happen (3)
	happened (1)
	happening (1)
	Harris (1)
	hate (1)
	health (1)
	hear (5)
	heard (1)
	hearing (12)

	Index: hearings..knew
	hearings (3)
	heat (1)
	helpful (1)
	helping (1)
	helps (2)
	Hey (1)
	high (1)
	hike (3)
	hill (1)
	Hills (3)
	hit (2)
	Holiday (3)
	Holsman (3)
	home (10)
	homes (1)
	hope (2)
	horrible (2)
	hospitals (1)
	hours (2)
	house (5)
	household (2)
	households (2)
	huge (2)
	hurt (1)
	idea (1)
	imagine (1)
	impartial (1)
	Implement (1)
	important (3)
	impossible (1)
	impressed (1)
	improvement (1)
	inch (2)
	including (1)
	income (10)
	incomes (2)
	increase (14)
	increased (1)
	increases (1)
	increasing (1)
	incredibly (1)
	indistinct (9)
	individual (1)
	individually (1)
	inflation (4)
	info (1)
	information (5)
	informed (1)
	initial (1)
	initially (1)
	input (1)
	inspected (2)
	intervenors (2)
	investigation (1)
	investor-owned (1)
	investor-run (1)
	involved (1)
	issue (3)
	issues (5)
	J-A-S-O-N (1)
	James (1)
	Jason (7)
	jeez (1)
	jibe (1)
	job (2)
	John (3)
	Joplin (1)
	judge (94)
	jumped (2)
	June (1)
	K-A-M-M (1)
	K-A-T-E-L-Y-N (1)
	K-E-L-L-Y (1)
	K-R-A-U-C-H (1)
	Kamm (7)
	Karen (1)
	Katelyn (2)
	Kayla (2)
	Kelly (5)
	kids (2)
	kind (11)
	knew (2)

	Index: knowledge..mitigate
	knowledge (1)
	Kolkmeyer (1)
	Krauch (6)
	L-A-R-R-Y (1)
	lady (2)
	Lance (1)
	land (3)
	large (2)
	Larry (4)
	Larson (1)
	late (2)
	laterals (1)
	law (1)
	lawful (6)
	leach (1)
	leak (1)
	leaks (1)
	leaving (1)
	left (3)
	lets (1)
	level (1)
	liability (1)
	Liberty (35)
	Liberty's (2)
	lid (4)
	lids (1)
	life (1)
	lifted (1)
	limit (1)
	limited (1)
	lines (4)
	link (1)
	list (4)
	listening (1)
	lists (1)
	Literally (1)
	live (7)
	lived (2)
	living (1)
	LLC (2)
	local (6)
	lock (2)
	locked (1)
	logistics (1)
	long (3)
	longer (2)
	looked (1)
	loose (1)
	lord (1)
	lot (20)
	Louis (1)
	Lovato (1)
	lucky (1)
	machine (1)
	made (7)
	magically (1)
	Maida (2)
	main (4)
	maintain (2)
	maintained (4)
	maintaining (1)
	maintenance (1)
	major (3)
	make (21)
	makes (2)
	management (1)
	manager (1)
	manner (1)
	Marc (1)
	March (2)
	marked (1)
	matching (1)
	matter (2)
	medical (1)
	medically (1)
	meeting (2)
	member (7)
	memory (2)
	mentioned (2)
	Merriam (1)
	mess (2)
	meter (5)
	meters (2)
	microphone (7)
	military (2)
	million (5)
	mind (1)
	minister (1)
	missouri (9)
	Mitchell (19)
	mitigate (1)

	Index: Monday..Poston
	Monday (1)
	monetarily (1)
	money (7)
	monitored (1)
	month (8)
	months (3)
	move (2)
	moved (2)
	mow (1)
	mowing (2)
	multiday (1)
	multiple (3)
	multitude (1)
	names (2)
	nature (2)
	needed (1)
	negligent (2)
	neighbor (1)
	neighborhood (4)
	neighbors (7)
	noise (1)
	note (1)
	noted (1)
	notice (4)
	notices (1)
	number (12)
	numbers (2)
	oath (7)
	offer (3)
	offering (2)
	office (5)
	official (1)
	ongoing (1)
	online (2)
	opened (2)
	opening (1)
	operations (1)
	opinion (1)
	opinions (1)
	opportunity (3)
	option (1)
	order (6)
	orders (1)
	outage (4)
	outages (8)
	outlines (1)
	overseeing (1)
	owned (5)
	owners (2)
	paid (4)
	panel (1)
	paper (1)
	park (2)
	part (8)
	Participating (1)
	participation (1)
	parties (2)
	passing (1)
	past (1)
	pastor (1)
	pay (15)
	paying (2)
	pension (1)
	people (31)
	percent (15)
	period (3)
	person (1)
	personally (1)
	phase (2)
	phone (3)
	picnic (1)
	pipe (2)
	piping (1)
	pitch (1)
	place (4)
	plan (4)
	planned (2)
	plant (11)
	PM (3)
	podium (1)
	point (11)
	pointing (1)
	pool (1)
	portion (2)
	Poston (4)

	Index: potentially..repetitive
	potentially (1)
	preclude (1)
	predatory (3)
	preliminary (1)
	prepared (2)
	present (4)
	presented (3)
	pretty (1)
	price (5)
	printout (1)
	prior (1)
	priority (1)
	pro (1)
	problem (6)
	problems (2)
	proceeding (1)
	proceedings (5)
	product (3)
	Professional (1)
	prolong (1)
	promise (1)
	properties (3)
	property (10)
	proposed (1)
	proposing (2)
	prorated (2)
	provide (2)
	provided (3)
	providing (1)
	PSC (5)
	psc.mo.gov (1)
	public (27)
	pull (4)
	pulled (2)
	pump (14)
	Pump's (1)
	pumped (9)
	pumps (2)
	purchased (1)
	put (12)
	putting (2)
	Q-AND-A (1)
	quality (6)
	question (7)
	question-and-answer (2)
	questions (11)
	quick (4)
	quickly (2)
	raise (6)
	raised (1)
	rata (1)
	rate (18)
	rates (4)
	reach (3)
	read (2)
	real (3)
	Realtime (1)
	reason (4)
	reasonable (2)
	reassure (1)
	received (12)
	recently (1)
	recognize (1)
	recommend (1)
	record (13)
	records (2)
	recoup (1)
	Registered (1)
	registering (1)
	regulates (2)
	regulation (1)
	regulatory (1)
	release (1)
	remain (1)
	remark (1)
	remedy (2)
	remember (3)
	removal (1)
	remove (1)
	removed (5)
	removing (1)
	repaired (1)
	repairs (3)
	repercussion (1)
	repetitive (1)

	Index: replace..sources
	replace (2)
	replaced (1)
	replacing (1)
	report (2)
	reporter (6)
	represent (1)
	representatives (2)
	represents (1)
	request (6)
	requests (1)
	research (2)
	resident (1)
	response (1)
	responsibility (2)
	responsible (1)
	restated (1)
	resurfaced (1)
	retired (8)
	retirees (1)
	review (2)
	reviewing (1)
	riding (1)
	right-hand (1)
	ring (1)
	ripped (1)
	road (6)
	roads (2)
	Robinson (1)
	roof (1)
	room (2)
	Rose (2)
	RPR (1)
	run (1)
	runs (2)
	rush (1)
	S-I-M-M-O-N-S (1)
	S-U-L-L-I-V-A-N (1)
	safe (3)
	safety (2)
	salary (1)
	satisfactory (1)
	Saturday (2)
	save (1)
	saves (4)
	scared (1)
	security (2)
	sell (2)
	Senate (1)
	sense (10)
	separate (1)
	September (5)
	septic (17)
	service (23)
	services (1)
	session (1)
	set (2)
	sewage (2)
	sewer (11)
	share (1)
	sheet (1)
	shield (1)
	shooting (1)
	short (1)
	shorthand (1)
	show (2)
	showed (1)
	shower (2)
	showing (1)
	shown (1)
	shows (1)
	shut (1)
	shuttles (1)
	side (2)
	sign (9)
	signed (2)
	signs (1)
	Simmons (5)
	simple (1)
	sir (9)
	sit (2)
	situation (5)
	six-person (1)
	size (3)
	skin (1)
	sled (1)
	slum (1)
	small (3)
	smaller (2)
	smell (1)
	smells (4)
	snakes (1)
	social (2)
	sold (2)
	solids (1)
	solution (1)
	somebody's (1)
	son (1)
	sooner (1)
	sort (1)
	sounds (5)
	sources (1)

	Index: space..tonight
	space (3)
	speak (8)
	speaking (1)
	specialists (1)
	specifically (1)
	spell (6)
	spend (1)
	spent (1)
	spoke (4)
	Spratt (4)
	St (1)
	staff (6)
	stands (1)
	start (3)
	starting (1)
	starts (1)
	state (12)
	stated (1)
	stay (1)
	staying (1)
	steps (1)
	Steve (1)
	stick (1)
	stink (1)
	STIPULATED (1)
	storage (1)
	story (1)
	structural (1)
	structure (1)
	struggle (3)
	struggled (1)
	struggles (1)
	struggling (1)
	stuff (8)
	stupid (4)
	subdivision (8)
	substantially (1)
	Sullivan (3)
	Sunday (1)
	super (1)
	supervisor (2)
	supposed (4)
	surplus (1)
	surprised (1)
	swear (1)
	switched (2)
	switching (1)
	sworn (12)
	system (19)
	systems (1)
	tables (1)
	takes (5)
	taking (4)
	talk (6)
	talked (3)
	talking (8)
	tall (1)
	tank (21)
	tank's (1)
	tanks (5)
	taste (1)
	tax (2)
	tear (1)
	Technologies (2)
	telling (2)
	term (1)
	testified (6)
	testifying (1)
	testimony (8)
	thing (7)
	things (7)
	thoughts (4)
	three-year (2)
	till (1)
	time (33)
	times (1)
	today (13)
	toilets (4)
	told (5)
	Tom (2)
	Tommy (2)
	tonight (5)

	Index: top..York
	top (3)
	trailer (1)
	transcribed (1)
	transcription (1)
	treat (1)
	treated (1)
	treatment (15)
	trees (3)
	trickled (1)
	trim (1)
	truck (5)
	trucks (1)
	trusted (2)
	type (3)
	typically (1)
	unable (5)
	unavailable (1)
	unaware (2)
	underneath (1)
	understand (9)
	understanding (6)
	unsubstantial (1)
	upkeep (1)
	utilities (4)
	Utilities' (1)
	utility (2)
	utilize (1)
	Valley (2)
	values (1)
	vehicle (2)
	versus (3)
	Vest (1)
	videoconference (1)
	visualize (1)
	votes (1)
	wait (1)
	waiting (2)
	walk (1)
	walkway (1)
	wanted (4)
	wanting (2)
	waste (1)
	wastewater (2)
	water (42)
	wear (1)
	web (1)
	Webex (1)
	website (2)
	websites (1)
	Wednesday (2)
	week (3)
	week's (1)
	weekend (1)
	weeks (3)
	wheelchair (1)
	Whoa (1)
	wife (5)
	WO-2022-0253 (1)
	wonderful (1)
	Woods (3)
	word (1)
	words (1)
	work (8)
	working (7)
	works (2)
	worth (2)
	WR-2024-0104 (2)
	wrap (1)
	writing (1)
	wrong (3)
	yard (2)
	year (6)
	years (13)
	yellow (1)
	York (2)



